Printed: 11/22/2024 Form Approved OMB No. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/07/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433		
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)	
F 0576  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Few	This Citation Pertains to Intake Nur Based on observation, interview ar one resident (Resident #7) of one communicate via phone, feelings of Findings include.  On 1/26/22, at 3:00 PM, a telephor the phone. Receptionist J was aler residents don't have phones in the get the resident to the phone and for to transfer the call to Resident #7 thold for five minutes. Nurse K returback after 6:00 PM. Nurse K was at the residents haven't had a phone  On 1/27/22, at 9:20 AM, the Admin Lead D who was in the Administration COVID unit.  On 1/27/22, at 9:30 AM, Maintenar Housekeeper U. Housekeeper U with box and to plug in the base.  On 1/27/22, at 1:12 PM, a telephor Resident #7. The Receptionist place and was alerted the need to speak #7 answered the line. Resident #7 claimed they were standing at the	nd record review, the facility failed to pr	ovide a phone for resident use for ty, resulting in the inability to  number. Receptionist J answered and Receptionist J stated, the ey could place the call on hold and larse K answered and was asked ident and Nurse K placed call on ent #7 was sleeping and to call eir room and Nurse K offered that  a phone for use and Maintenance ansure there was a phone for use on that the instructions for use was in  number and asked to speak to swered the line after five minutes on hold and shortly after Resident a private setting and Resident #7 peak in front of the staff. Resident	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

FORM CMS-2567 (02/99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID:

Facility ID: 235132

If continuation sheet Page 1 of 88

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/07/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
Majestic Care of Flushing		540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	ID PREFIX TAG  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0576  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Few	On 1/27/22, at 1:20 PM, a phone interview with Resident #7 from their room on a private handheld phone was conducted regarding their ability to have a phone for personal use. Resident #7 claimed they have bee in isolation on the COVID unit and haven't had a phone provided to talk on. Resident #7 stated they could g to the nurses station and use their phone but they don't always let them. Resident #7 began to cry and claimed they felt depressed and felt the facility was choosing to isolate them on purpose. Resident #7 denie the facility had offered a tablet or any other device for use to aide in communication.		esident #7 claimed they have been n. Resident #7 stated they could go Resident #7 began to cry and em on purpose. Resident #7 denies
	On 1/27/22, at 2:00 PM, a record review of Resident #7's electronic medical record revealed an admission on 10/12/21 with diagnoses that included Diabetes, Severe Depression and subdural hematoma. Resident #7 required assistance with Activities of Daily Living and had intact cognition.		nd subdural hematoma. Resident

			No. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/07/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.			agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX TAG  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		ion)
F 0584  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Many	Honor the resident's right to a safe receiving treatment and supports for **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS IN	clean, comfortable and homelike environ daily living safely.  HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT Comber MI00125545  Independent of the facility failed to program that hallways, resident room floors and clean physical environment, resident down and short hall. Upon entering room [Round a large, approximately 8 inch by 7-independent of the facility on [DATE] and dent had full cognitive abilities.  2/1/22 at 1:30 PM, revealed the floors we still on the floor in room [ROOM NUMB lent's room to clean, she was interviewed about the floor on the hall today. If there was no one on the hall today. If there was no one on the hall today. If there was no one on the hall today. If there was no one on the hall today. If there was no one on the hall today. If there was no one on the hall today. If there was no one on the hall today. If there was no one on the hall today. If there was no one on the hall today. If there was no one on the hall today. If there was no one on the hall today. If there was no one on the hall today. If there was no one on the hall today if the floor tech was being pulled to law the floor tech was being pulled to law as assigned to clean the area and said. Next Level Hospitality Services and You in these guidelines you will find the toll verything it needs to complete day-to continuously monitor and follow up to the strive to provide also comply with the strive to provide also complete day-to complete the strive to provide also complete	ronment, including but not limited to ONFIDENTIALITY** 37666  ovide a clean, comfortable and d walls were free from dried sticky issatisfaction and complaints  all floor was noticed to have soiled, OOM NUMBER], there were large nch red, sticky stain on the floor  ut the stains on the floor in his that the floor had been cleaned per the Minimum Data Set (MDS)  were still soiled with large brown ER]. Housekeeper JJ was ed about the lack of cleaning in the Every housekeeper has been busy.  If the cleanliness of the facility and undry. They have a routine that the housekeepers that they need to on the East Hall, the Housekeeping there was not, but he would assign the province of the surface

	i	i	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/07/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	D CODE
Majestic Care of Flushing		540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	r CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	l tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0584  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Many	50. In the dinning room, on the floo and a large stain of brown substant While touring the East hall unit, the rooms [ROOM NUMBER], did not it residents were in the rooms.  Several staff were asked and were supposed to have sticky noted on the There was water noted on the floor In room [ROOM NUMBER] bed B, have multiple items stacked in the	The following observation was made on 2/2/22 at 9:00 AM, in the dinning area located between halls 50. In the dinning room, on the floor next to the wall (Left side) was noted to have multiple spills, splar and a large stain of brown substance on the floor.  While touring the East hall unit, the following observations were made:  rooms [ROOM NUMBER], did not have any resident names located on the name plates indicating whresidents were in the rooms.  Several staff were asked and were not able to verify who the residents were. One of the staff said The supposed to have sticky noted on the wall plate so we know who they are.  There was water noted on the floor in the hallway, out side of room [ROOM NUMBER] A.  In room [ROOM NUMBER] bed B, there was a high back wheel chair in the room. In the chair was not have multiple items stacked in the chair to include a bag of three bed pans, wheel chair foot pedals, a basin, boots. The male resident verbalized They just keep piling stuff on top of stuff. Male resident verbalized to the staff said The st	
	he had not been showered in a month.  Female resident residing in room [ROOM NUMBER] bed A, there was no name on the resident was noted to have long grey whiskers on her chin.  Female resident in 28 bed B, (no name on the plate out side room) was noted to have I her chin. Resident in bed B was asked if the whiskers bother her and said, Yes, I cant going it.		oted to have long grey whiskers to , Yes, I cant get to them. They ain't
	the residents rooms indicating who supposed to be done by Admission 45246  On 2/14/22 at 10:20 AM Resident # shared by complainant that she rec Resident #14 was complaining to fa for help by call light and was waitin in, they started argument in resider the floor in Resident #14's room wadays. Complainant stated they info before the incident and nothing was was happening.  During facility tour on 3/3/21 at 12:3	the room and asked Corporate Staff press was in the room. One of the Corporate is Coordinator, and would look into it.  #14's family member interview was conserved a phone call from Resident #14 committee and the sewage was everywhere, cong for anyone to answer. When housekent's room about who is going to clean it as cleaned up, however family member med the facility about the problem with a done about it. Resident #14 had to state 22 PM observation was made in room [see floor around it was covered with sticker stains were dried up.	ducted. During the interview it was on 1/4/22 regarding flooded toilet. Vering his room's floor. He called eeping and maintenance staff came up. Only hours later after the flood said it still smelled like sewage for a toilet not properly flushing days ay in his room while all the above

			No. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/07/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		ion)
F 0600  Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety  Residents Affected - Few	and neglect by anybody.  **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS IN This Citation pertains to Intake Nur Based on interview, and record reversalled to ensure that Resident #29 upon admission by nursing and 2) hydration (tube feeding) as ordered medications, without Enteral feeding nutrition), resulting in Resident #29 Resident #29 had a change in conditional Distress and Cardiac Arrest, resulting Immediate Jeopardy:  The Immediate Jeopardy began on The Immediate Jeopardy (IJ) F-600 and other pertinent documents.  The Administrator was notified of the provide an Abatement Plan to reme enter nutritional orders upon admist essential nutrition and hydration. The executing dietary admission orders.  The IJ Abatement/Removal plan was onsite date of [DATE].  Findings include:  According to admission face sheet, [DATE], with diagnoses that included (difficulty in swallowing), High Blootube and received Enteral Nutrition admission.  According to Minimum Data Set (Massessment, indicating severe cog	iew, the facility was placed in Immedia is dietary nutritional orders were entered Failed to ensure that Resident #29 record, from the admitted [DATE], through [Day or hydration being administered, (who going 7 days without receiving Enteradition (8th day). Resident #29 was noteng in his death on [DATE] at the facility	te Jeopardy (IJ), when the facility 1) ed correctly in the proper format elived Enteral Nutrition and DATE], while receiving 2 diabetic lich was the only source of I Nutrition or hydration. On [DATE], ed by staff to be in Respiratory of the clinical record stake immediate action to land to provide residents with rising staff are properly trained on operly hydrated.  I date of [DATE], as verified by lale admitted to the facility on Diabetes, Anemia, Dysphagia lications. Resident #29 had a peg Nothing By Mouth (NPO) status on the scored on the Cognition ceted that Resident #29 required 2

	1		
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		A. Building	03/07/2022
	235132	B. Wing	33/01/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
Majestic Care of Flushing		540 Sunnyside Dr	
Flushing, MI 48433			
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
	(,,,,		
F 0600	Review of Hospital Discharge orders for Resident #29, reflected under 'Nourishment', order #89705368 to		
Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety	administer 150 cc of free water every four hours, dated [DATE]. Also noted, was order #89705344 to provide Glucerna 1.5 (diabetic) at 60 ml per hour with a start time of 11:35. The stop time was documented as 'until specified'.		
Residents Affected - Few	Review of Facility orders, December, 2021, for Resident #29, reflected an order: Glucerna 1.5 at 60 ml/hr with 37.5 ml/hr H20 flush. Under 'Directions' documented as no directions specified. Under 'Category' was documented as 'Other'. (format nutritional orders entered in into Point Click Care).		
	Under 'Status' was documented as 'discontinued'. Under 'Start Date' was left blank (there was no documented start date, start/stop time, for administering the tube feed). The end date was documented as [DATE], for that order).  Review of December, 2021, Medication Acceptance Record (MAR), reflected an entry on the MAR for: Glucerna 1.5 at 60 ml/hr with 37.5 ml flush of H20/hr, to start on [DATE]. Review of the MAR reflected no start or stop time documented, and no entry for nursing to initial in the MAR that the feeding was started or stopped.  Review of dates [DATE], [DATE], and [DATE], reflected Resident #29 did not receive any Enteral Nutrition (tube feeding) or hydration as ordered. (Resident #29 received no nutrition)		
	Further review of Resident #29's admission orders reflected 2 diabetic medications to be administered as:		
	Glipzide 5 mg one tab via peg tube twice a day, for diabetic management, with a start date of [DATE]; and Metformin HCI tablet 1000 mg via peg tube two times a day for diabetic management, with start date of [DATE]. (Review of MAR reflected Resident #29 received the medications as documented by nursing.)  Review of Resident #29's orders January, 2022, reflected an order dated [DATE], for Enteral Feeding to flush tube with 50 cc of water every hr (hour) of tube feed infusion (20 hrs) for total of 1000 ml, and formula Glucerna CC/HR as 70 X 20, on at 1600 (4 PM), and off at 1200 (noon), for total volume 1400/ml/24 hours dated [DATE] at 11:56 (AM/PM not specified).  Review of January, 2022's MAR, reflected an order started on [DATE], for Glucerna 1.5 to be administered 70 cc/hr times 20 hrs, with a start time of 1600 hrs, and stop time of 1200 hrs. Review of the MAR reflected the first Enteral Feeding for Resident #29 was administered on [DATE] at 2:15 PM, (8th day post admission by Licensed Practical Nurse N, who is an Agency Nurse.  An interview was conducted with Registered Dietician on [DATE] at 10:53 AM, with another Surveyor present. RD E was asked about Resident #29, and indicated he was admitted on [DATE], and deceased on [DATE].		
	· ·	mber this resident as she has 300 residue facility contacted her and questioned	
	(continued on next page)		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	235132	A. Building B. Wing	03/07/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
Majestic Care of Flushing		540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)	
F 0600	RD E verbalized that she thought a nurse did contact her about Resident #29, but could not recall the conversation. I was in a different building at the time.  RD E was asked to clarify the process for tube feed order entry, and indicated I don't do orders. Nursing does. They put them in. I give my orders and they enter them. RD E verbalized she went in and seen Resident #29 on [DATE], and reviewed his orders for clarification.		
Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety			
Residents Affected - Few		e who did the admission for Resident #2 rmat for entering nutritional orders for t	
	always populate (pull over) on the l not Other.	MAR. RD E said It should have been e	ntered under 'Enteral Orders' and
	RD E also verbalized she is not an expert on nursing orders, and would often ask the Director of Nurs check on certain orders. RD E verbalized again that nursing entered Resident #29's nutritional orders the wrong format as 'Other' and not in the proper category. RD E was asked when Resident #29's En Feeding orders should have been started and verbalized, The Enteral Feeding orders ideally should been started on [DATE] at 3:30 PM.  RD E was asked if nursing informed her that the tube feeding for Resident #29 had not been running and verbalized No one told me. RD Ewent on to say that she seen the order had been written vaguely not to the Standard that I like it to be.  A second interview was conducted on [DATE] at 11:07 AM, with RD E for clarification on entering ord the system on admission. RD E indicated she sometimes had to ask the previous DON to clarify the E Feeding orders due to nursing not entering in the proper format, and it had been an ongoing problem. Indicated that for Resident #29 she had asked the previous DON to clarify Resident #29's Enteral Fee orders, but not until [DATE]. RD E verbalized that was when the Enteral Feeding had begun for Resid at 70 cc per hour. (Admission on [DATE], 8 days after admission.)  An interview was conducted with LPN A on [DATE] at 3:01 PM. LPN A was asked how it was working Agency in the facility, and then verbalized several issues that were happening in the building. LPN A verbalized that it trook up to 2 hours to complete the admissions by the nurse working that shift. LPN A verbalized that if you couldn't finish everything for that admission, the next on coming nurse was supp finish it. LPN A indicated a lot of things were not getting done and that most of the admissions were on second shift, or later in the evening. LPN A had to end the interview on this day due to personal obligations.		
	(continued on next page)		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/07/2022
NAME OF PROVIDED OR CURRUED		CTREET ADDRESS CITY STATE 71	D CODE
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr	PCODE
Majestic Care of Flushing		Flushing, MI 48433	
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.			agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by the state of		CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0600  Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety  Residents Affected - Few	A second interview was conducted was the nurse in care of Resident #29 and said Yes, he was knew that he had not been fed tube (gave the name of the nurse). LPN PM, when she took over the care a station and had been working on so Resident #29 experienced a change LPN A indicated she was up passinear the nurse station. She verbaliz 'Stridor'. LPN A was asked to clarify (According to medical definition of caused by blockage in the throat/vook LPN A said it was loud enough to went in room [ROOM NUMBER] and degrees in bed, and that his tube febeing down flat. LPN A verbalized Resident #29's lungs and documer upper management. LPN A said she #29 was making gurgling noise and with other resident issues. LPN A vas asked if she was working on [LPN A. LPN N was asked if she recame out of Resident #29's room a was aware that Resident #29's room a was aware that Resident #29's room a his tube feeding had not been hood on the pump, and the water was the verbalized she was involved with the N was asked if she received any training the said of the received any training training the said of the received any training tr	on [DATE] at 3:49 PM, related to Resignate 29 on [DATE], and said she was. LPN is the tube feed guy that was not fed for the feeding. LPN A indicated another nurse. A went on to say that she was in care fer the previous nurse had left. LPN A everal admits on the North hall. LPN A e in condition, on [DATE] and died.  Ing medication, and Resident #29 resided and [DATE], she could hear Resider by 'Stridor' and said Bubbling or gurgling. Stridor defined as: abnormal, high-pitch bice box (larynx) most often heard when the ar without the stethoscope at the nurse of the end of the deviage and the hear without the stethoscope at the nurse of the end of the deviage and the hear of the facility doing double shifts on DATE], and verbalized she was planning to send Reference and the hear of the deviage and said she dind said he was laying flat, and was man on the been fed for days, and verbalized I seed up and running. LPN N verbalized I seed up and running LPN N verbalized I seed up and running LPN N v	dent #29. LPN A was asked if she A was asked if she remembered 3 days. LPN A was asked how she se had told her that information. of Resident #29 on [DATE], after 6 verbalized she was at the nurse indicated that was during the time  ed in room [ROOM NUMBER], nt #29 having what she called a sounds.  ned, musical breathing sound, n taking a breath).  rsing station. LPN A verbalized she ne was not elevated to ,d+[DATE] ized she was upset about the bed LPN A said she auscultated N A verbalized she went and called ar management hear that Resident got called to another room to deal asident #29 out of the facility.  Resident #29. LPN N verbalized n 2nd and 3rd shifts weekly. LPN N er nurse working the Long Hall with id, and went on to say that LPN A and about it. LPN N was asked if she had heard from other nurses that t (tube feed formula) was hanging and on the pump. LPN N then and on [DATE], in the evening. LPN

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/07/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
Majestic Care of Flushing		540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	l tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC  (Each deficiency must be preceded by		CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0600  Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety  Residents Affected - Few	LPN N verbalized various issues the any training when initially working in things were done. I had to ask whatorientation. LPN N verbalized initial she had to ask the previous Director indicated, If a new admit came in, atto. There were times when resident came on 2nd shift, at one time, with have access to everything, especial There were many resident and familiare here.  An interview was conducted on [DA LPN P verbalized she was an Ager was at the facility and indicated It is there are a lot of things going on the care.  LPN P was asked if she remember Resident #29 a few times before here LPN P indicated the orders for Resident #29 a few times before here and verbalized from 6 AM through (Start/Stop) time documented. I wo nothing is running LPN P said the N talked to the Registered Dietician N how to check the volume to be infure that. The Registered Dietician word been started for days. I started When the RD and I checked the tul Resident #29, there was no volume pump had not been programmed to The Registered Dietician was angry blew her off. I am not really sure how LPN P also verbalized what the oth LPN P also verbalized she was told [DATE], by one of the nurses who was not get it all done. The other nurse through the door. No one comes to	at had been happening in the facility, and the facility. LPN N indicated she had to the state of the table to the facility. LPN N indicated she had to the table to the facility. LPN N indicated she had to the facility. LPN N indicated she had to the hard the nurse was not able to complete the solid not get there medications for 2 days in no help. Things got missed a lot. It was ally on weekends. Residents were not go illy complaints. Things have gotten a litter of the facility of the facil	and indicated she did not receive to ask other staff often about how gave me any training on ditions in the facility, and indicated did a lot of complaining. LPN N it, the next nurse was supposed ays. There were up to 7 admits that as not do-able. We did not always letting meals and proper care. Itle better recently since you guys all Nurse P related to Resident #29. facility. LPN P was asked how it was asked why, and verbalized ing medications and poor resident. If P verbalized she had cared for to receive tube feeding and did not. were not clear. LPN P verbalized the tube feeding was never running did not have and Up or Down title of feeding and water, and it, turn it on, or take it down. So, I be Registered Dietician showed me to do that. No one had ever shown at Resident #29's tube feeding had towas in the beginning of January. It nothing had been infused to The water flush was hanging. The He did not get his feeding for days. Beding. She went to the DON who as for several days.  In the tube feed running on the several days. It was a complete to the pool of the water flush was hanging. The he did not get his feeding for days. Beding. She went to the DON who as for several days.  In the pool of the pool of the pool of the water flush was hanging. The he did not get his feeding for days. Beding. She went to the DON who as for several days.  In the pool of the po

			No. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/07/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	ID PREFIX TAG  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		ion)
F 0600  Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety  Residents Affected - Few	An interview was conducted on [D/Resident #29 and said she did. He verbalized that 2 Aids told her on [I up. They never said the name of, or January that Resident #29 passed up after he threw up. LPN S went of the tube feeding orders for Resident LPN S said she had been told by the was crying. She was asking How do hiding admission packets, behind procoming through the doors. LPN S sof admissions for residents. They wasked about the tube feeding orderenter the order correctly into the system right order. I am not sure how be contacted the Registered Dietician admissions coming through the downs started on [DATE], and he (Resident was started on [DATE], and he (Resident was informed that Resident #29 has Agency Nurse entered the order in orders under the category as 'Othereducated.  An interview was conducted on [DAResident #29 was admitted into the dutil [DATE]. Administrator was aslanot know. Administrator asked How resident.  An interview was conducted on [DAResident #29 was admitted into the until [DATE]. Administrator asked How resident.  An interview was conducted on [DAResident #29 was admitted into the until [DATE]. Administrator asked How resident.  An interview was conducted on [DAResident #29 was admitted into the until [DATE]. Administrator asked How resident.	ATE] at 12:14 PM, with LPN S. LPN S was non-verbal, tube feed, feisty and oparel, that a resident had been throwing who the resident was. I said ok. I was away. I was shocked, and the 2 Aids son to talk about the code that occurred not #29.  The former DON, that Resident #29 had id this happen. LPN S indicated that or orinters, placing in drawers, because the said that a lot of things were not being evere not getting their medications, or die for Resident #29 and indicated the nut estem, which resulted in no start or stoping he was not fed, but I was told 3 da for clarification on the feeding order. Lors, a lot of things are left incomplete. It is sident #29) died on [DATE]. LPN S tall	was asked if she remembered combative at times. LPN S ng up and that they cleaned him is told on the 6th or the 7th of aid, that was the guy we cleaned on [DATE]. LPN S was asked about not been fed for three days and ne of the Agency Nurses had been ere were so many admissions entered in the computer on the day ets, and other things. LPN S was ree that did the admission did not time. The tube feed order was not ys. One of the nurses finally PN S indicated when there are 7 LPN S indicated the tube feeding ked more details about her  or of Nursing. The DON was asked N left. DON was asked if she knew what she knew was: Resident #29 with the Registered Dietician and to lack of diet order because an rehalized that if nursing enter the lave to make sure the nurses are  dministrator was shown that any enteral nutrition or hydration ion with her, and indicated she did er a six day period did not feed this who indicated she was an Agency we many residents she provides care upped working on 2nd shift because

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICE (Each deficiency must be preceded by the second sec	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building B. Wing  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433  tact the nursing home or the state survey and the state survey of th	n, but was told by other nurses that w to enter nutritional orders into er the category 'Other', sometimes nes it does not. I just put in what I ne building on her next day, she will happens if the resident is admitted
Ian to correct this deficiency, please configurations of DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by LPN T was asked about Resident # he was not fed for days and then Point Click Care (PCC) on admission it will populate over to the MAR with have for an order in under 'Other' a usually clarify what and how she way on a Friday or weekend. LPN T sain not receive any training on how to proceed the summer of the configuration of th	540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433  tact the nursing home or the state survey of the	n, but was told by other nurses that w to enter nutritional orders into er the category 'Other', sometimes hes it does not. I just put in what I he building on her next day, she will happens if the resident is admitted
Ian to correct this deficiency, please configurations of DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by LPN T was asked about Resident # he was not fed for days and then Point Click Care (PCC) on admission it will populate over to the MAR with have for an order in under 'Other' a usually clarify what and how she way on a Friday or weekend. LPN T sain not receive any training on how to proceed the summer of the configuration of th	540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433  tact the nursing home or the state survey of the	n, but was told by other nurses that w to enter nutritional orders into er the category 'Other', sometimes hes it does not. I just put in what I he building on her next day, she will happens if the resident is admitted
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICE (Each deficiency must be preceded by the second sec	EIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informatively and said she never took care of hinded. LPN T was asked if she knew hoon, and said I just enter the orders under a start time or stop time, and sometined when the Dietician comes back to the lants the order. LPN T was asked what	on)  n, but was told by other nurses that w to enter nutritional orders into er the category 'Other', sometimes les it does not. I just put in what I he building on her next day, she will happens if the resident is admitted
LPN T was asked about Resident # he was not fed for days and then core Point Click Care (PCC) on admission it will populate over to the MAR with have for an order in under 'Other' a usually clarify what and how she was on a Friday or weekend. LPN T sain not receive any training on how to proceed the procedure of the procedure o	full regulatory or LSC identifying information and said she never took care of himoded. LPN T was asked if she knew hown, and said I just enter the orders under a start time or stop time, and sometined when the Dietician comes back to the lants the order. LPN T was asked what	n, but was told by other nurses that w to enter nutritional orders into er the category 'Other', sometimes nes it does not. I just put in what I ne building on her next day, she will happens if the resident is admitted
he was not fed for days and then con Point Click Care (PCC) on admission it will populate over to the MAR with have for an order in under 'Other' and usually clarify what and how she was on a Friday or weekend. LPN T sain not receive any training on how to provide the sain training	oded. LPN T was asked if she knew ho on, and said I just enter the orders undon a start time or stop time, and sometin and when the Dietician comes back to tl ants the order. LPN T was asked what	w to enter nutritional orders into er the category 'Other', sometimes nes it does not. I just put in what I ne building on her next day, she will happens if the resident is admitted
from [DATE] through [DATE].  The first entry in Progress notes was entered for tube feeding. There was follow up, Unit Manager follow up, I that time frame.  According to interviews by nursing giust was never started. There was rechange in condition as documented. Review of General Progress Notes PM, reflected a documented entry Resident was repositioned to the hinotified the resident's condition. Re Management notified of this situation. Further Review of Progress Notes I documented: Situation: The Changarrest Shortness of breath Unrespondent the time of evaluation resident/pictures. P 88 - [DATE] 07:16 Pulse: P 88 - [DATE] 10:47  - Temp: T 97.9 - [DATE] 10:47 Route Weight: W 203.0 lb - [DATE] 16:3	but the orders into the system. My train not from this facility.  Inical record, reflected there was not an assembly the admission nurse on [D/s] in a documentation entered during that Physician/Provider follow up, or nursing staff, the tube feeding was hanging on no entry in the medical record made by a on [DATE].  [DATE] at 21:00 (9 PM), and a creation (Power of the was found lying flat in bed whigh fowlers position immediately. Resident was found lying flat in bed whigh fowlers position immediately. Resident will be given to the third shift nurse on. LPN A made the entry.  Interested an Interact SBAR form, dated the In Condition/S reported on this CIC insiveness Change in skin color or contact with the color of the contact of the color of the contact of the color of the c	entry in the notes made by nursing ATE], and did not have any orders time for Registered Dietician to clarify start or stop time during the pump along with water flush, it nursing until Resident #29 had a date of [DATE] at 21:51(9:51) ille tube fed was actively running. ent stridor continued. On call was to watch for orders from On- call.  [DATE] at 21:54 PM (9:54 PM), Evaluation are/were: Respiratory dition.
	The first entry in Progress notes was entered for tube feeding. There was follow up, Unit Manager follow up, Ithat time frame.  According to interviews by nursing just was never started. There was rechange in condition as documented. Review of General Progress Notes PM, reflected a documented entry Resident was repositioned to the hinotified the resident's condition. Re Management notified of this situation. Further Review of Progress Notes Indocumented: Situation: The Changarrest Shortness of breath Unrespondent to the time of evaluation resident/parest Shortness of breath Unrespondent Place Parest Pare	The first entry in Progress notes was made by the admission nurse on [DA entered for tube feeding. There was no documentation entered during that follow up, Unit Manager follow up, Physician/Provider follow up, or nursing that time frame.  According to interviews by nursing staff, the tube feeding was hanging on just was never started. There was no entry in the medical record made by change in condition as documented on [DATE].  Review of General Progress Notes [DATE] at 21:00 (9 PM), and a creation PM, reflected a documented entry Resident was found lying flat in bed wh Resident was repositioned to the high fowlers position immediately. Residentified the resident's condition. Report will be given to the third shift nurse Management notified of this situation. LPN A made the entry.  Further Review of Progress Notes reflected an Interact SBAR form, dated documented: Situation: The Change In Condition/S reported on this CIC B arrest Shortness of breath Unresponsiveness Change in skin color or condit the time of evaluation resident/patient vital signs, weight and blood suggered by the time of evaluation resident/patient vital signs, weight and blood suggered by the progress of the p

	1		
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/07/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
Majestic Care of Flushing		540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by f		CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0600	Resident/Patient is in the facility for	:: Long Term Care	
Level of Harm - Immediate	Primary Diagnosis is:		
jeopardy to resident health or safety	Relevant medical history is: Demer	ntia Diabetes	
Residents Affected - Few	Code Status: FULL CODE		
	Advance directives are: N/A		
	Resident/Patient had the following medications changes in the past week: N/A		
	Resident/Patient is on Coumadin/w	varfarin:No	
	The result of last INR: Date:		
	Resident/Patient is on anticoagular	nt other than warfarin: No	
	Resident/Patient is on:		
	Outcomes of Physical Assessment change in condition were:	: Positive findings reported on the resid	lent/patient evaluation for this
	- Mental Status Evaluation: Unresp	ponsiveness	
	- Functional Status Evaluation: Oth	ner	
	- Behavioral Status Evaluation:		
	- Respiratory Status Evaluation: Shortness of breath Other respiratory changes		
	- Cardiovascular Status Evaluation	n:	
	- Abdominal/GI Status Evaluation:		
	- GU/Urine Status Evaluation:		
	- Skin Status Evaluation: No chanç	ges observed	
	- Pain Status Evaluation: Does the	resident/patient have pain?	
	- Neurological Status Evaluation:		
	(continued on next page)		

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/07/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0600  Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety  Residents Affected - Few	Nursing observations, evaluation, a extortion.[SIC] On call was notified found resident unresponsive at 9:5 was called at 9:50. The unresponsic CPR until EMS arrived. EMS called perform an investigation.  Primary Care Provider Feedback: Recommendations: On call ordered This entry was documented by Lice (The vital signs documented by Lice (The vital signs documented in the assessment to reflect current statu taken greater than 12 hours prior to that had assessed Resident #29 eclinical record. LPN A notified the Oduring her shift, while in care of Refurther Review of the clinical record documented by Licensed Piratical shift nurses. Resident was warm to his code status. The code was called at 11:11 PM, as Notified by nursing X-ray) and Albuteral Neb (breathing X-ray) and Albuteral Neb (breathing that resident became unrecalled at 10:41 PM, by EMS. (The Called at 10:41 PM, by EMS. (The Called at 10:41 PM, by EMS.)	full regulatory or LSC identifying information and recommendations are: Resident was at 8:30 and finally provided orders and 0 pm. One nurse began CPR after the live code was called at 9:50 as well. Stated time of death at 10:41 pm. Medical experiments of the death at 10:41 pm. Medical experiments are considered as a nebulizer treatment for this resident densed Practical Nurse A, who is an age as SBAR, did not reflect LPN A obtaining so change in condition. Some of the vital of Resident #29's change in condition, a carlier in the day. LPN A never obtain an incompared to the death of the death of the death at 10.00 pm. Call Provider the vital signs that had be sident #29 to reflect current health state and reflected General Progress Notes, do not the death of the resident has a feeding the resident of the resident has a feeding the resident of the resident and nutritional status, the death of the death of the resident of the resident and nutritional status, the death of the resident for signs and symptoms of and altered electrolytes. The nursing status of the resident of the resident at risk for above that place the resident at risk for above the death of the resident at risk for above	as found at 8:30 pm with stridor on confirmed them at 9:50 pm. Staff check the code status.[SIC] 911 iff joined other nurse to perform aminer will arrive within an hour to the following feedback:  at 9:50. Nebulizer treatment.  Incy nurse.  any vital signs, or performing an a signs documented above were not were from 2 different nurses y vital signs as documented in the leven taken early in the day, not us and change in condition.)  ated [DATE] at 22:17 (10:22 PM), so pm unresponsive by both second enurse called 911 after checking PR until EMS arrived at 10:18 PM.  by FNP (Family Nurse Practitioner) F (tube feed) patient, CXR (chest of updated in the chart. Then at 9:50 PM. Time of Death was cumented as [DATE] at 23:23  conal support through enteral tube placed prior to admission or ew the rationale for the placement eatment goals, and wishes of the anand makes appropriate dequacy of enteral feedings. The adequate nutrition, altered aff and provider also monitor the
	(continued on next page)		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/07/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		P CODE	
Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr	CODE	
Majosto Garo Striadiling		Flushing, MI 48433		
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.			agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)	
F 0600	-enteral nutrition product,			
Level of Harm - Immediate	-Delivery site,			
jeopardy to resident health or safety	-Specific enteral access device,			
Residents Affected - Few	-Administration method,			
	-Volume and rate of infusion,			
	-Volume goals and recommendatio	ons,		
	-Instruction for flushing (solution, vo	olume, frequency, timing and 24 hour v	olume)	
	The provider will consider the need		,	
	-Conformation of tube placement,			
	-Laboratory monitoring,			
	-Nutritional Consultation,			
	-Head of bed elevation,			
		sidual valuma		
	-oral care, and check for gastric res		<i>5</i>	
		ng tubes are trained on potential adver		
		y' dated as revised 2018, documented or priation of resident property, exploitation sical or chemical restraint.		
		its employees or service providers, to p d physical harm, pain, mental anguish,		
	On [DATE] at 9:55 AM, the Immediate Jeopardy was presented to the facility Administrator, as it was identified on [DATE]. The facility provided an Abatement Plan that was reviewed and accepted on [DATE], by State Agency Survey Manager.			
	The IJ was removed on [DATE], ba	sed on the facility's implementation of	the Removal Plan as verified onsite.	
	The Abatement Plan was as follows	s:		
	Abatement of the IJ F-600			
	(continued on next page)			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
AND I DAY OF COMMENTOR	235132	A. Building	03/07/2022	
	200102	B. Wing		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLI	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
Majestic Care of Flushing		540 Sunnyside Dr		
Flushing, MI 48433				
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Fach deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
	(Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0600	Event date: [DATE]			
Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety	[DATE]- All residents tube feed orders were evaluated, and orders have been checked by the RD and the Regional Director of Clinical Services. This ensured that every resident on tube feeding obtained the proper nutrition and the hydration orders.			
Residents Affected - Few	[DATE] All residents' nutritional ord	lers were evaluated in PCC by the Reg	ional Director of Clinical Services.	
	[DATE]-current orders for residents	s on tube feeding are now correct in PC	CC	
		be fed will be forwarded via email to the		
	approval by the Physician. Then the	mendations to the nutritional orders. The DON will ensure that the order is place	ced into the correct format and that	
		R. Admission Director will notify the RD ders are placed as needed via email. W		
	time of the admission to ensure orders are placed as needed via email. We have hired an Admission Direct and they will be responsible for clarification of hospital discharge orders.  [DATE] Nurses will fill out the admissions dietary sheet per admission orders and give to kitchen as well place in the RD's mailbox. RD will review all dietary orders the following business day.			
	[DATE] If there are any questions of out to the on call clinical leader	or concerns regarding the admissions o	orders the admitting nurse will reach	
	and residents are properly assessing	on has been started on training licensed nurses on how to execute dietary admission orders re properly assessing for hydration needs. RD will be notified for those residents at risk of rses that haven't had the education will not take the floor until they are educated. Education		
		d on medication administration via the until they are educated. Education will		
	[DATE] After hours all admission or	rders will be verified by 2 nurses to ens	sure that they are entered correctly.	
	by the Unit Mgr, DNS and/or design	w admits will have the clinical assessments completed and audited for completion & accuracy r, DNS and/or designee within 24 hrs. Clinical assessments to be completed by the admitting include Comprehensive nursing admission assessment, Braden assessment, Morse Pain, dration and Fall assessment.		
	[DATE] Licensed Nursing staff will be re-educated on admission process including expectation of comp of assessments and validation of orders. Nurses that haven't had the education will not take the floor unthey are educated. Education will be ongoing.			
	[DATE] Licensed Nurses will be re-educated on medication administration, medication assessment and nutritional values and change in condition. Nurses that haven't had the education will not take the floor unt they are educated. Education will be ongoing.			
	(continued on next page)			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/07/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0600  Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety  Residents Affected - Few	[DATE] Facility will print out a step- place tube feeding orders in PCC a Clinical responsibilities will be uphe meetings, where admits and readm and hydration assessments have b Clinical services will monitor the order correct diet orders are in PCC. Administrator and Director of Nursi Substantial compliance was obtain 45246	by-step guide in how to place admission how to run tube feeding pump and all by the Director of Nursing Services will be evaluated to ensure proper reen completed.  ders within 24 hours after admissions of the proper in the properties of the properties	ons orders into PCC, and how to check for residual.  during the morning clinical nutritional needs have been ordered or re-admission to ensure the

	PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA ITIFICATION NUMBER: 32	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building B. Wing  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZII	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/07/2022
		STREET ADDRESS CITY STATE 711	
		540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's plan to c	orrect this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey a	agency.
	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0602  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Some  Base subs #2, F Residikelif nece  Findi  Reviduaccu  Per XX h comp was PP I'  A with bottle (Nurs takin us the name of the name	ect each resident from the wro DTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS IN Citation pertains to Intake Nur ed on observation, interview ar tances on a daily basis and re Resident #25 and Resident #35 dent #2, Resident #25 and Re hood for a serious adverse out essary pain medications due to longs Include:  ew of a Facility Reported Incide trate: liquid hydrocodone; on the the investigation, Former Nurs and contacted her via phone ar oleting the narcotic count with inaccurate: She said the count ll work it out, but she can go h the sess statement by Nurse XX of the of liquid narcs short on the of the sey Called Unit Manage rough the phone to correct the forum the phone to correct the forum the phone to correct the forum the phone to reconcile fractility was unable to reconcile fractility and The facility al 1 nurses. They listed approxim trigation and findings, the facility fraction and findings and fraction and findings and facility fraction and findings and fraction	ingful use of the resident's belongings of HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT COmbers MI00124773, MI00125680, and Mind record review the facility failed to accessive discrepancies per Standards of PB) of 13 residents reviewed for medicatisident #33 not receiving their prescribed come including harm and untreated pair drug diversion.  The companies of the manager PP provided a written state and said another nurse would not take the Nurse XX because the narcotic count for the tis 155 on paper it's only measuring 15 ome. The call was ended.  The call was ended.  The Agency Nurse stated this Agency nurse, she abruptly stopped and the record of the count. The other agency nurse she near the me back.	DNFIDENTIALITY** 37666 MI00125742.  count for narcotics and controlled Practice, for 3 residents (Resident ons and narcotics, leading to d narcotics as ordered and the in if residents were not receiving  rcotic medication counts were not  ment for [DATE] that said Nurse e medication cart keys after or liquid Morphine for Resident #2 0. Nurse XX told Nurse Manager  Nurse YY) stated there was a sewas going to be a problem. As distated she don't feel comfortable bussed. (Nurse Manager PP) told beded to contact her agency. Once adone/acetaminophen (Norco) and dentified on [DATE], reviewed in E]. The facility provided education uring the survey. Per the surveyor protics on multiple occasions after

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/07/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.		agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0602  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Some	A record review of the Face Sheet admission and date of [DATE] with tube), history of throat and lung cau dated [DATE] indicated the resider score of ,d+[DATE] and the resider [DATE].  A review of the Medication Adminis [DATE] revealed, Resident #2 had (Norco) Give 5 ml via G-tube every received 8 doses from [DATE]-[DA administered on [DATE] at 11:35 PM during a toun narcotics at the short hall/Central nurses, a cassette of medications of cassette had been opened on the byhotocopy of the front and back of The doses were numbered 4, 5, 6, pharmacy. There were 6 doses rend A review of the corresponding Con Take 0.5 tablet by mouth once a data 12:00 AM crossed off-said One gin nurses signed illegible; entry back fell on floor, 9 remain 2 nurses sign stated, No.  Further review of the Narcotic and Central Hall short, Identified multip narcotics with another nurse. No or off going nurse or oncoming nurse; [DATE] offgoing nurse; [DATE] and coming nurse; [DATE] offsoing nurse; [DATE] on coming nurse.  A review of the Central hall long Naidentified 36 missing signatures that A review of the East long hall, Naroidentified 22 missed nursing signat Shift to Shift Count Sheet had multisignatures were undated. The East	and Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessing diagnoses: History of a recent stroke, noer, COPD, Hospice services and hypothem to the full cognitive abilities with a Brief at needed 1 to 2-person assistance with the full cognitive abilities with a Brief at needed 1 to 2-person assistance with the full cognitive abilities with a Brief at needed 1 to 2-person assistance with the full comparison of the Hydrocodone-Acetaminop 4 hours as needed for Pain, start date TE]; Four of the doses administered by M by Nurse Q.  For of the Central hall, former Director of nedication cart with Nurse BB. Upon control was observed taped over on the back. It has not been accepted as a set of the cassette was obtained. Five doses 7, 8. The cassette indicated there were nationally to the the cassette was obtained. Five doses 7, 8. The cassette indicated there were nationally to the full of the full comparison of t	ment for Resident #2 indicated an dysphagia, a gastric tube (feeding pertension. The MDS assessment Interview for Mental Status (BIMS) in all care. Resident #2 died on stration Records (MAR/TAR) from then solution 7XXX,d+[DATE] mg [DATE] to [DATE]. Resident #2 in Nurse YY. The last dose was survive BB said it was because the forgodally) for Resident #33. A were opened, circled, and taped. In the strategy of the
	Sheet, had 25 missing nurse signatures.  A review of the Medbridge/North, [DATE] (misdated) had 28 missed signatures. The nurses were not consistently counting narcotics with each other to ensure the narcotics doses were accurate.  (continued on next page)		

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/07/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0602  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Some	e's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)  No one was monitoring the Narcotic and Controlled substance Shift to Shift Count Sheets to ensure the narcotics were accounted for. The missed nursing signatures were from [DATE], to [DATE].		off Count Sheets to ensure the DATE], to [DATE].  By identified an admitted [DATE] and ge renal disease, dialysis, [TE] indicated the resident had full [E] and needed assistance with all [E]. The resident did not have a medication cart. Nurses were enting they were wasted. The rector of Nursing was asked why it [E] and an order for the every 6 hours as needed for during the month: [DATE] at 8:02 [DATE] at 11:00 AM, but never dent was transferred to the hospital [E] at 5:30 PM, Resident returned assess.  Cone/Acetaminophen (Norco): Take and 1 tablet of the Norco at 10:00 PM intation on the MAR/TAR that it was given Tablet, d+[DATE] mg Give 1

	<u> </u>	1	1	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/07/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	- -R	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
Majestic Care of Flushing		540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0602 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	A review of the Controlled Substance Record, for Resident #33's Hydrocodone/Acetaminophen ,d+[DATE] mg Take 1 tablet by mouth every 6 hours as needed had 4 doses documented as removed- [DATE] at 8:00 PM by Nurse NNN, [DATE] at 10:30 AM by Nurse HHH, [DATE] at 8:00 PM and [DATE] at 8:00 PM both by Nurse NNN, but no documentation on the MAR/TAR for [DATE] that they were given to Resident #33.			
Residents Affected - Some	Both Nurses HHH and NNN repeatedly removed narcotics intended for Resident #33 and did not give the medication to the resident, this was discussed with the Administrator and Corporate Nurse DD on [DATE] at 10:00 AM. Also reviewed that Resident #33 was transferred to the hospital due to uncontrolled pain after the nurse HHH removed the Norco from the narcotics box, but did not administer it to the resident. The Administrator said Nurse HHH no longer worked at the facility. The nurse was still on the staff list during the survey.			
		d a Pain evaluation for Resident #33. It ted on [DATE], [DATE] and [DATE].	was not consistently completed.	
	Resident #25:			
	A record review of the Face sheet and MDS assessment for Resident #25 indicated he was admitted to the facility on [DATE] and readmitted on [DATE] with diagnoses: Psychotic disorder, depression, history of a brain tumor, heart disease and pain. The MDS assessment dated [DATE] revealed the resident had full cognitive abilities with a BIMS of ,d+[DATE] and needed assistance with all care.			
		ident #33 provided, At risk for pain rela ns . date initiated and revised [DATE] v ate initiated [DATE].		
	A review of the physician orders for tablet by mouth three times daily, s	r Resident #25 revealed the following: <sup>1</sup> tart date [DATE].	Tramadol HCl tablet 50 mg: Give 1	
	A review of the MAR/TARs for [DA	TE] for Resident #25 revealed the follow	wing:	
	Pain evaluation every shift, every day and night shift for Monitoring of patient's pain level, start date [DATE and discontinue [DATE]. The resident's pain was not monitored as ordered. It was not assessed on the da shift 4 times during the month: [DATE], [DATE], [DATE] and [DATE].  Tramadol HCl Tablet 50 mg: Give 1 tablet by mouth three times a day for pain, start date [DATE]. There w 7 doses missed for the month of [DATE]: 3 at 6:00 AM- [DATE], [DATE], [DATE]; 3 at 2:00 PM- [DATE], [DATE], [DATE] and 1 at 8:00 PM on [DATE].			
	A review of the Controlled Substances Record for [DATE] for Resident #25's Tramadol 50 mg: Take 1 tabl by oral route 3 times daily, identified multiple crossed off entries and missed doses. There were days too many doses were pulled and other days not enough. There were 2 Controlled Substances records- 1 for a cassette with 45 meds and one with 30, both for the same order. The nurses were not consistently taking medications from the same cassette. It was very disorganized.			
		s were removed for Resident #25's Tramadol from the narcotics box: [DATE] 5:00 AM, ATE] 1:00 PM and [DATE] at 8:00 PM. There were 3:00 doses documented as given: d 8:00 PM.		
	(continued on next page)			

			NO. 0930-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/07/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informat	ion)
F 0602  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Some	comply with all laws, regulations, a documentation of Schedule II and o staff members who are authorized upon deliver. All keys to controlled any other keys. Nursing staff must on duty and the nurse going off dut discrepancies to the Director of Nu discrepancies in narcotics reconcilishall give the Administrator a writte and disseminate to appropriate ind and controlled substance container.  Documentation of Medication Adminedication administered to each of Administration of medication must be Administering Medications, dated of timely manner, and as prescribed. Administer medications. Medication required timeframe. Medications a administering the medication initials and before administering the next of	Controlled Substances, dated revised nd other requirements related to handle other controlled substances. Controlled substances. Controlled substances. Controlled substances are count controlled medications at the entry must make the count together. They raing Services. The Director of Nursing ation to determine the cause and identer report of such findings. The Director ividuals a list of personnel who have are substanced in the resident's medication and the document all medications administered resident on the resident's medication are decided in the resident's medications at the Director of Nursing Services supens are administered in accordance with readministered within one hour of their sthe resident's MAR on the appropriations. The Charge Nurse must accompany three days to ensure established process.	ing, storage, disposal, and ctor of Nursing Services will identify rolled substances must be counted gle key ring that is different from d of each shift. The nurse coming must document and report any gervices shall investigate any ify any responsible parties, and of Nursing Services shall maintain access to medication storage areas ded. A nurse . shall document all dministration record (MAR). er before) it is given.  are administered in a safe and rvises and directs all personnel who in prescriber orders, including any ir prescribed time . the individual e line after giving each medication any new nursing personnel on their

			NO. 0936-0391	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/07/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	P CODE	
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.			agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0641  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Few	Ensure each resident receives and  **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS In this Citation Pertains to Intake Number of the potential for understanding and the facility census was 93. This Resident Matrix. The Administrator Nurse and she would have to contain asked how long she had been with the occupant of the potential for understanding and the potential for unde	accurate assessment.  HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT Comber: MI00124773.  ew, the facility failed to ensure accuracy ident #35) of 34 residents reviewed, renmet resident care needs.  ance conference with the Administrator is surveyor requested the 672 (Census said the facility did not have an MDS (act the Corporate office to obtain the doout an MDS nurse and said, It's been a strator was asked if the facility had conteceived. At approximately 10:30 AM the Administrator was asked about the accurate of the survey began (greater than 24 here signed/dated for 1/25/22.  For Resident #35 indicated an admitted   content to the content was accompleted Section Content to the Centers for Medicare & Medicare and Swing Bed Providers, dated 2 the content of the content and for the reliability, accompleted to improve the reliability, accompleted to the reliability, accompleted to improve the reliability, accompleted to improve the reliability, accompleted to the reliability accompleted to the	cy of Minimum Data Set (MDS) sulting in an inaccurate MDS  for the abbreviated survey, she and Condition) and the 802 Minimum Data Set) Coordinator or ocuments. The Administrator was a while.  Inpleted the 672 and 802 Ite facility provided the documents curacy of the documents and said  Interest of the end ocuments and said  Interest	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	235132	A. Building B. Wing	03/07/2022		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		P CODE		
Majestic Care of Flushing		540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433			
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.			agency.		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)				
F 0675	Honor each resident's preferences	, choices, values and beliefs.			
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm		HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CO			
Residents Affected - Some	This Citation Pertains to Intake Nu MI00125356. MI00125545, and MI	mbers: MI00124712, MI00124773, MI0 00125680	0124806, MI00125431,		
	Based on observation, interview and record review, the facility failed to ensure that residents received basic care needs including nailcare, showers, clean bedding, timely medications, wound care and skin assessments for Residents #'s 14, 15, 17, 19, 24, 30, 32, 34, and 35 of 32 residents reviewed for basic care needs and quality of life, resulting in resident and family feelings of frustration and shame and the potential for declining health related to lack of care and services.				
	Findings Include:				
	Resident #17				
	A record review of the Face Sheet and Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessment for Resident #17 indicated an admitted [DATE] with diagnoses: Alzheimer's, history of a stroke, bipolar disorder, chronic kidney disease, gout, arthritis, COPD and dermatitis. The MDS assessment dated [DATE] revealed the resident had cognitive loss with a Brief Interview for Mental Status (BIMS) score of ,d+[DATE] and needed 2-person assistance with transfers, dressing, bed mobility, toileting, hygiene, and bathing and 1-person assistance with eating.				
	On [DATE] at 12:30 PM, Resident #17 was observed lying in bed in his room. He appeared disheveled, unshaven, and not groomed. His fingernails were approximately ,d+[DATE].5 inches long- extending about a , d+[DATE] inch over the top of his finger. The nails were pointed with a black substance underneath. The resident was asked if anyone helped him with his nails and he stated, No, and shook his head no. He turned his hands over and looked at the back of his nails.				
	A record review of his Care Plan titled, ADL Self Care deficit related to generalized weakness, impaired mobility, physical limitations, recurrent falls, . dementia, date initiated [DATE] and revised [DATE] with Interventions: Assist to bathe/shower as needed, [DATE]; Assist with daily hygiene, grooming dressing, oral care and eating as needed, [DATE] . The MDS assessment dated [DATE] identified that the resident needed 2-person assistance with care; not as needed. Per the Care Plan he was to have daily hygiene, grooming care.				
	Another Care Plan titled, Resistive/noncompliant with treatment/care (history of refusing clothing change, ADL care, ADL set up, brief change . refuses to have his fingernails clipped despite encouragement . Resident often refuses check and changes as well as showers, date initiated [DATE] and revised [DATE] with all Interventions dated [DATE]. There was no indication the interventions were evaluated for effectiveness or updated with newer interventions that might be more successful.				
	(continued on next page)				

	1	1	1	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/07/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLII	FD.	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE	
Majestic Care of Flushing		540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	FCODE	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0675  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Some	A review of the Tasks documentation for Personal Hygiene in the electronic medical record (EMR) from [DATE] - [DATE] indicated the staff were most frequently documenting the resident was dependent with care, meaning they needed to perform the task for him. Sixteen of twenty-nine (,d+[DATE]) days there was documentation related to hygiene care 3 or more times a day. Nine of twenty-nine (,d+[DATE]) days there was documentation of hygiene care 2 times a day. Three of twenty-nine (,d+[DATE]) days were documented once a day and one day ([DATE]) there was no documentation about hygiene care.			
	On [DATE] there was one documentation and it stated, Activity did not occur. In total the facility documented 23 times that the activity, Personal Hygiene did not occur. There was no explanation for why Personal hygiene care did not occur.			
	A review of the Tasks documentation for Showers in the EMR from [DATE] to [DATE] indicated there were 8 days with documentation entries: 4 days documented No - [DATE], [DATE], [DATE], [DATE], [DATE]; ; 1 Resident no available - [DATE]; and 3 Resident refused - [DATE], [DATE], [DATE]. There was no explanation for why the resident did not receive a shower for a month or if there were more attempts to provide the resident with a shower.			
	A review of the Tasks documentation for Bladder Elimination for 30 days ( [DATE] to [DATE]) identified multiple days (,d+[DATE]) that the resident did not have documentation of care for Bladder Elimination each shift:			
	[DATE] documented 7:48 AM and	10:29 PM- there was no documentation	n for the rest of the day;	
	[DATE] documented 4:52 PM and	11:25 PM- no documentation for the da	y shift or night shift before;	
	[DATE] documented once 8:03 PM	1 and 11:23 PM- nothing during the day or afternoon or for the rest of the night; 3 PM; [DATE] documented once 11:01 AM; [DATE] documented 1:16 AM and 10:43 AM and 9:00 PM; [DATE] documented 1:39 PM and 4:55 PM;		
		I 7:26 PM; [DATE] documented 3:45 Al limination care that day; [DATE] docun adder elimination care on [DATE].		
	I .	stration Record (MAR) and Treatment A le days that Resident #17 did not recei	, ,	
	[DATE]: There was no documentation that day shift medication or assessments were provided, including Pain, Covid and Psychotropic medication side effects assessments; 10 medications- Allopurinol for gout, Aspirin low dose for thrombus prophylaxis, Atenolol for high blood pressure, Calcium supplement, Lasix a diuretic, Potassium supplement, Vitamin D supplement, Vitamin E supplement, Apaxiban a blood thinner, Depakote for bipolar disorder, Memantine for dementia, Pantoprazole for stomach upset, Gabapentin 2 doses for pain;			
	[DATE]: 2:00 PM - Missed medicat	ions- Gabapentin for pain		
	[DATE]: 2:15 PM multiple missed a symptoms.	assessments for Side effects related to	Psychotropic medications, and GI	
	(continued on next page)			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/07/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		P CODE	
Majestic Care of Flushing		540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433		
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.		agency.		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)	
F 0675  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	(antidepressant), Senna for constip	E]: 8:00 PM one missed dose of Flonase Allergy spray; 8 missed medications - Mirtazapine epressant), Senna for constipation, trazadone for depression, Apaxiban a blood thinner, Depakote for ar disorder, Memantine for dementia, Pantoprazole for stomach upset, Gabapentin for pain.		
Residents Affected - Some		e in care and effect his quality of life.	avior, dementia and pain, which	
	Resident #30			
	On [DATE] at 12:30 PM, while touring the East Hall a resident was heard yelling Help over and over.  Upon entering her room, Resident #30 was observed lying in bed, when asked what was wrong, she said she had not received her pain medication, I need my medicine. Someone get my medicine. Nurse W was observed in the hallway at the medication cart. He said he had been called in, just received report, and was just starting to pass the medications on the hall. He said he was preparing Resident #30's medications as we spoke. He was observed entering the resident's room approximately 12:35 PM- 12:40 PM.  A review of the residents MAR/TAR for [DATE] indicated Resident #30 had 12 medications due at 8:00 AM.			
	Nurse W signed he gave those medications, but they were given ~ 12:,d+[DATE]:45 PM that day. All were late.  Resident #30 had 2 pain medications Gabapentin and Norco. The Gabapentin was to be given at 8:00 AM, 12:00 PM and 4:00 PM. The Norco was to be once daily at 8:00 AM.			
	with pain assessments at 6:15 AM, [DATE], [DATE], [DATE], [DATE], [DATE] at 10:15 PM. On [DATE] at	further review of the MAR/TAR for [DATE] revealed a Pain Evaluation every shift, start date [DATE] rain assessments at 6:15 AM, 2:15 PM and 10:15 PM. There were multiple missed pain assessments: E], [DATE], [DATE], [DATE], [DATE], [DATE], [DATE], [DATE], [DATE], [DATE] at 2:15 PM; E] at 10:15 PM. On [DATE] at 2:15 PM, Nurse W documented the resident had a pain level of 10 out of e highest level of pain). The resident usually had pain rated between 0 and 5 with one score of 8 for the n.		
	Resident #32			
	on [DATE] with diagnoses: History lung), Respiratory failure, COPD, d chronic kidney disease, weakness, assessment dated [DATE] indicate assistance with bed mobility, dress showers and transfers.	and MDS assessment for Resident #32 of a bleeding disorder, history of pulmoliabetes, history of a mini-stroke, heart Morbid obesity, chronic pain, schizoaff d the resident had full cognitive abilities ing, toileting, and hygiene and 1-person	onary embolism (blood clot in the failure, high blood pressure, fective disorder, anxiety. The MDS s ,d+[DATE] and needed 2-person	
	(continued on next page)			

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/07/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		ion)
F 0675  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Some	An interview with Resident #32 at 12:35 PM revealed, It takes 40 minutes sometimes longer to answer the light. There are not enough staff, especially 2nd and 3rd shift. I haven't brushed my teeth since I've been here. It is not nice here. They haven't put lotion on my feet since I got here. They are cracked and they hurt. My nails they need to be trimmed. They have dirt and everything. They don't stay in here long enough to do anything. I haven't had a shower since I got here- It's been almost 3 weeks. Sometimes you press the button, and they don't show up so you have to scream. Resident #32 was observed to have extremely dry, cracked, flaking skin on his feet and lower legs.		
		mentation in the EMR for Showers Bed cumentation the resident received a sh	
	The weekly nursing summaries we	re not completed [DATE],[DATE], [DAT	E] and [DATE] at 8:00 AM.
	A review of the MAR/TAR for Febru	uary 2022 indicated the following:	
	Missing treatments: House barrier cream to buttocks, coccyx and peri-area ever shift with incontinent episodes On [DATE] at 6:15 AM or 2:15 PM or on [DATE] at 2:15 PM.		
	There was no documentation of a p	oressure reduction cushion on [DATE]	at 6:15 AM or 2:15 PM or on
	Missing treatments: Skin prep to left lateral heel every shift for skin disruption, [DATE] at 6:15 AM and 2:15 PM and [DATE] at 2:15 PM.		
	There was no treatment on the MAR/TAR for his very dry skin on the lower legs and feet.		
	A review of the Care Plans for Res	ident #32 provided the following:	
	Resident needs assistance with activities of daily living, dated initiated [DATE] and revised [DATE] with 3 interventions: Continence - assist with incontinent care, dated initiated and revised [DATE]; Bed Mobility-Staff assistance x 2 staff, date initiated and revised [DATE]; Personal hygiene: staff assistance x 2 staff date initiated and revised [DATE]. Resident #32 died in the facility on [DATE]. He had no Care Plans Activities of daily living including bathing prior to his death.		
	with routine toileting and as needed	adder, bowels, date initiated and revise d, date initiated and revised [DATE], Cl ed, date initiated and revised [DATE]; S	neck routinely for incontinence and
	and document skin condition . date	y left heel, date initiated and revised [D initiated and revised [DATE]; Assist w ence and provide incontinence care as	ith toileting, date initiated and
		ere dated initiated on [DATE]; 6 days a ire Plans prior to his death to guide his	
	(continued on next page)		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/07/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(X4) ID PREFIX TAG  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0675	Resident #34		
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Some	A record review of the Face Sheet and MDS assessment for Resident #34 identified an admitted [DATE] with diagnoses: Dementia, history of a stroke with left sided weakness, left and right side above the knee amputation, peripheral vascular disease, COPD and anxiety. The MDS assessment dated [DATE] revealed the resident had full cognitive abilities with a BIMS score of ,d+[DATE] and needed assistance with all care.		
		R's for [DATE] identified multiple missed et ,d+[DATE] mg: Give 1 tablet by mou	
	No documentation that dose was g [DATE] at 2:00 AM and 2:00 PM.	iven: [DATE] 2:00 PM, [DATE] 8:00 PM	/I, [DATE] and [DATE] 2:00 PM,
	Multiple doses documented 9: Other	er, See progress notes: [DATE] and [Date of the control of the con	ATE] at 2:00 AM and 8:00 AM.
	Dose documented 5- Hold/See Progress Notes on [DATE] at 8:00 AM, Progress note provided, I couldn't give pill due to the time being to close to next dose, on [DATE] at 12:19 PM. The dose was due at 8:00 AM. It was late.		
	A note dated [DATE] at 10:12 PM p	provided, No narcs.	
	Gabapentin Capsule 100 mg: Give one capsule at bedtime for neuropathy, was not given for multiple days as it was not available- [DATE], [DATE], [DATE], [DATE], [DATE], [DATE], [DATE]. The doses were documented 5 or 9. On [DATE] there was no documentation the medication was given.		
	Lorazepam: Give 0.25 mg by mout and [DATE].	h one time a day for anxiety- Missed do	oses at 8:00 AM on [DATE], [DATE]
		n titled, Pain to bilateral AKA (above th to bilateral AKA, date initiated and revis	
	Administer pain medication per phy	vsician orders, date initiated [DATE].	
	A review of the Care Plan titled, At risk for behavior symptoms related to effects of CVA (stroke) . closed head injury . date initiated [DATE] and revised [DATE] with Interventions: Administer medications per physician order, date initiated [DATE].		
	Resident #35		
	I .	and MDS assessment for Resident #35 loses: Dementia, a feeding tube, dysph TE] Covid positive.	
	A review of the physician orders pr 12 hours for Pain.	ovide: Tramadol 50 mg; Give 1 tablet v	ria Peg- tube (feeding tube) every
	(continued on next page)		

			No. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/07/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informat	ion)
F 0675  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Some	A review of the MAR/TAR for [DATE] [DATE], [DATE], [DATE], [DATE], [DATE], [DATE], [DATE] at 8:55 PM- Tramadol . See [DATE] at 2:28 PM- Not available. [DATE] at 8:17 PM- On order. [DATE] at 12:11 PM- Pharm. Clarif [DATE] at 11:29 AM- Awaiting phare [DATE] at 11:26 AM- Awaiting phare [DATE] at 7:09 PM- On order. A review of the Care Plans for Resimpaired mobility, physical limitation Administer pain medications per physical or pain and state at 10:20 the Administrate treatments as ordered. She said should be cause we can't get it. Not needed, two people are needed and Centers for Medicare and Medicaic Residents in a Medicare and for Medicare and state law. These rights In addition, your rights as a nursing with respect .	E] identified multiple missed doses of DATE], [DATE], [DATE], [DATE]. vided the following:  ems to be out of it.  ication.  rm. Auth.  rm. Auth.  ident #35 provided, At risk for pain relans. date initiated [DATE] and revised [Inysician orders.]  tor was interviewed about the resident was aware that there were some lss on Z on [DATE] at 4:24 PM revealed, access to the Omnicell. We have to will be one on nightshift has access. A few did that is highly unlikely to happen.  If Services- CMS, CMS.gov/Medicare, It edicaid-certified nursing home have ce and protections help make sure you go home resident include the right to: . Government of the control of the cont	Tramadol (pain medication):  Interventions:  Interventions:  Interventions:  Interventions and sues.  Interventions and protections in a Nursing: real and protections under sues.  Interventions and protections under sues.  Interventions and protections and sues.  Interventions and
	(continued on next page)		

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/07/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.		agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0675  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Some	Assessment at 15, indicating no coperson staff assist for bed mobility.  During facility tour on [DATE] at 11 an overbed table. It was one third for the could not use urinal and requested however, staff was too busy to cleas aw several cups were sitting on R mealtimes, uncovered and full of uring the utilizes a cup instead of urinal downwest. On [DATE] at 12:10 PM review of the utilizes a cup instead of urinal downwest. On [DATE] at 10:40 AM during fam facility he was not given his medical Review of Resident #14 MAR (medical triangles) and the standard facility he was not given. Amlood MG, Fish Oil 1000 MG, Frozen nutilizers are not given. Also 6:15 AM vital pressure. Resident was prescribed the history of hypoxia (post Covid rivere not given. Resident had an or not assessed.  31997  An observation on the East Hall was The male resident residing in room Upon further observation, male resident the nails to if he gets showered and shaved an Charge Nurse on the unit asked the Daily Living care of male resident at A second observation was made on NUMBER]-B. Observation reflected A third observation of male resident.	24 AM in resident room [ROOM NUMB ull of urine. Small open milk carton was interview with the family member of Restyrofoam cups to urinate in. Facility put them on a regular basis. Family membersident #14 overbed table, often next trine.  The nursing progress note revealed Resulation to the pain caused by the urinal. It is interview complainant shared that distines on several occasions.  The progress of the revealed Resulation administration record) revealed inclinated the pain caused by the urinal. It is interview complainant shared that distinused the pain caused by the urinal. It is interview complainant shared that distinused the pain caused by the urinal. It is interview complainant shared that distinused to control of electional treat, and Baclofen 5 MG (prescillational	BER] urinal was noticed sitting on a standing right next to it.  Besident #14 she stated that resident provided the cups for resident's use; and that every visit she on his food and drinks during sident states the urinal hurts (him).  But on [DATE] medications that were evated blood pressure), Aspirin 81 cribed for muscle stiffness and pain luding Resident #14's blood a saturation 92% or higher due to were not assessed, and oxygen ain. At 8 AM resident's pain was sowing observations were made:  But on [DATE] medications that were evated blood pressure), Aspirin 81 cribed for muscle stiffness and pain luding Resident #14's blood a saturation 92% or higher due to were not assessed, and oxygen ain. At 8 AM resident's pain was sowing observations were made:  But of the pain was asked and the performed Activities of the siding in room [ROOM residing in room [ROOM resident in the performed Activities of residing in room [ROOM resident in the performed Activities of residing in room [ROOM resident in the performed Activities of resident was asked in the performed Activities of resident was asked resident was a

			NO. 0930-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/07/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's p	olan to correct this deficiency, please con	Lact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informat	ion)
F 0675  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Some	Resident 19  According to admission face sheet, [DATE], with diagnoses that include Vascular Dementia, and other compact of the compact of th	Resident #19 was an [AGE] year old led: Covid positive, High Blood Pressur plications.  DS) dated [DATE], Resident #19 score e MDS had coded Resident #19 for lin	male admitted to the facility on e, ETOH history, Depression, ed 5 on the Cognition Assessment nited one person assist with ADL's oname on the plate out side of the cotton of the cotto

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  A. Building	30-0391		
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.  (X4) ID PREFIX TAG  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)  F 0678  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Few  Provide basic life support, including CPR, prior to the arrival of emergency medical physician orders and the resident's advance directives.  **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDE Based on observation, interview, and record review, the facility failed to ensure the current Cardiopulmonary Resuscitation (CPR) cards and proper training for nurses 3 Emergency Crash Carts daily, failed to restock crash cards supplies after Emergoxygen tanks were not empty, resulting in the potential for nursing to run out of re (oxygen), and other needed items during a Code, and to not be properly trained/p (emergency /Code, with the likelihood to affect all residents deemed for full code s Findings include:  An observation was conducted in the facility on [DATE] at 3:00 PM, with another 5 Director of Nursing, on all crash cart on North hall, reflected a Crash Cart by the nurses of the crash cart. The DON verbalized it was ready for use. Noted on top of the machine sitting on top of the card, with no canister present in the suction machine was not set up and ready for use during emergency life saving measures. Observation of the crash cart on North hall crash cart had not be and/or restocked ready for use. The DON was asked who was supposed to check indicated she thought it was the Unit Managers responsibility, but would have to go Observation of the Emergency Crash Cart tocated on the Central Unit reflected a zone, and no documentation as the crash cart being checked daily. The DON said	) DATE SURVEY MPLETED 07/2022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)  Provide basic life support, including CPR, prior to the arrival of emergency medical physician orders and the resident's advance directives.  **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDE  Based on observation, interview, and record review, the facility failed to ensure the current Cardiopulmonary Resuscitation (CPR) cards and proper training for nurse 3 Emergency Crash Cards daily, failed to restock crash cards' supplies after Emergoxy and the record review, the facility for nurse 3 Emergency Crash Cards daily, failed to restock crash cards' supplies after Emergoxy (rode, with the likelihood to affect all residents deemed for full code s Findings include:  An observation was conducted in the facility on [DATE] at 3:00 PM, with another 5 Director of Nursing, on all crash carts in the facility. The DON indicated the facility One on North, Central and East halls.  Observation of the crash cart on North hall, reflected a Crash Cart by the nurse st over the crash cart. The DON verbalized it was ready for use. Noted on top of the machine sitting on top of the cart, with no canister present in the suction machine was not set up and ready for use during emergency life saving measures. Observ located to the right side of cart, reflected the needle down in the red zone, indicating the bottom drawer present at that time.  Review of the clip board for the North hall Crash Cart, reflected a check list of item on the cart. Review of the check list revealed the North hall crash cart had not be and/or restocked ready for use. The DON was asked who was supposed to check indicated she thought it was the Unit Managers responsibility, but would have to got observation of the Emergency Crash Cart located on the Central Unit reflected at zone, and no documentation as the crash cart being checked daily. The DON saic	)E		
F 0678 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few  Based on observation, interview, and record review, the facility failed to ensure the current Cardiopulmonary Resuscitation (CPR) cards and proper training for nursing syagen tanks were not empty, resulting in the potential for nursing to run out of er (oxygen), and other needed items during a Code, and to not be properly trained/p Emergency /Code, with the likelihood to affect all residents deemed for full code s Findings include:  An observation of the crash cart on North hall, reflected a Crash Cart by the nurse st over the crash cart. The DON rebalized it was ready for use. Noted on top of the machine sitting on top of the card, with no canister present in the suction machine was not set up and ready for use during emergency life saving measures. Observ located to the right side of cart, reflected the needle down in the red zone, indication the bottom drawer present at that time.  Review of the clip board for the North hall Crash Cart, reflected a check list of iten on the cart. Review of the clip board for the North hall Crash Cart, reflected a check list of iten on the cart. Review of the clip board for the North hall Crash Cart, reflected a check list of iten on the cart. Review of the clip board for the North hall Crash Cart, reflected a check list of iten on the cart. Review of the clip board for the North hall Crash Cart, reflected a check list of iten on the cart. Review of the clip board for use. The DON was asked who was supposed to check indicated she thought it was the Unit Managers responsibility, but would have to gobservation of the Emergency Crash Cart located on the Central Unit reflected a zone, and no documentation as the crash cart being checked daily. The DON saic	<u> </u>		
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Few  Based on observation, interview, and record review, the facility failed to ensure the current Cardiopulmonary Resuscitation (CPR) cards and proper training for nurse 3 Emergency Crash Carts daily, failed to restock crash carts' supplies after Emergoxygen tanks were not empty, resulting in the potential for nursing to run out of er (oxygen), and other needed items during a Code, and to not be properly trained/p Emergency /Code, with the likelihood to affect all residents deemed for full code's Findings include:  An observation was conducted in the facility on [DATE] at 3:00 PM, with another's Director of Nursing, on all crash carts in the facility. The DON indicated the facility One on North, Central and East halls.  Observation of the crash cart on North hall, reflected a Crash Cart by the nurse st over the crash cart. The DON verbalized it was ready for use. Noted on top of the machine sitting on top of the cart, with no canister present in the suction machine was not set up and ready for use during emergency life saving measures. Observ located to the right side of cart, reflected the needle down in the red zone, indicati This was verified by another Surveyor and the DON. There was an AED device w noted in the bottom drawer present at that time.  Review of the clip board for the North hall Crash Cart, reflected a check list of item on the cart. Review of the check list revealed the North hall crash cart had not be and/or restocked ready for use. The DON was asked who was supposed to check indicated she thought it was the Unit Managers responsibility, but would have to go Observation of the Emergency Crash Cart located on the Central Unit reflected at zone, and no documentation as the crash cart being checked daily. The DON said			
Observation of East Unit Crash Cart reflected an Oxygen tank half full. Review of reflected the crash cart was not documented as monitored for supplies. There was in place in the bottom drawer.  The DON was asked to provide documentation over a 3 month period that the embeing documented as checked/monitored daily. The DON was not able to provide (continued on next page)	chat the facility maintained des, failed to monitor 3 out of regency use, failed to ensure emergency supplies (prepared to manage an status.  Surveyor present, and the ty had 3 Crash Carts for use.  Station. There was a cover the Crash Cart, a suction the holder or tubing in place. It rotation of the Oxygen tank thing the tank was empty, with pads and extra battery  The station of the oxygen tank the tank was empty, with pads and extra battery  The station of the oxygen tank the tank was empty.  The station of the Oxygen tank the tank was empty, with pads and extra battery  The station of the oxygen tank the tank was empty.  The station of the oxygen tank the read that oxygen tank in the read tank oxygen t		

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/07/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0678  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Few	reflected the last monitoring comple Administrator verbalized she did no other crash carts. It had not been of documentation for Crash Cart monitor [DATE]th and 17th as well. The are Review of a blank check list provid directions Licensed Nurse complet DON upon completion. The form had initials. Some of the Items listed to Cuff, Suction Machine and tubing, bottom of the checklist was a place. Also provided by the Administrator emergency event as: Pt. status, time evaluation of level of consciousness and person contacting EMS, step to Administration, vital sign check, suttransfer of care, time and pt's statu. Review of American Heart Associa Algorithm documented: victim is unvia mobile device, Get AED and end 45246  Medical records review on [DATE] the facility on [DATE], with diagnose encephalopathy (brain disorder), didementia, and other health complicarrest on [DATE].  According to Prehospital Care Rep AM, 911 call from facility was receireport, cardiac (presumed) arrest was provided prior to the EMS arrivale.	ing dated September, 2021, reflected reas were left blank.  ed by the Administrator titled 'Basic Craes checklist items against contents of cad a place as Center, Unit/Station, Item check: AED, leads and battery back up Suction Catheters, Oxygen tank with we for nurse signature and date.  was a paper to 'Document the following me medical emergency identified and ty is, verification of pt's code status, occur by step description of care provided: inictioning, Physician notification, responsisupon transfer from center, and any action; Basic Life Support Healthcare Propresponsive, shout for nearby help, act in mergency equipment .2015 updated guing at 2:54 PM revealed Resident #29 was seen that included: stroke with right sided abetes, anemia, dysphagia (difficulty stations. Resident #29 had a change in cort issued by Mobile Medical Responsives not witnessed, primary symptom listical by healthcare professionals (non-Eleutomated external defibrillator) was not witnessed, primary symptom listical to the professionals (non-Eleutomated external defibrillator) was not witnessed.	Hall Crash Cart only. The ovide for any other times frames or was not able to find any additional on monitoring completed on the cash Cart Checklist' documented trash cart monthly and submits to instance and time correct, Nurses on the cash of th

			No. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/07/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
Majestic Care of Flushing		540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please conf	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	TIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0678  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Few	[DATE]. Nurse BBB worked evening page and came to North Hall to hell LPN N was performing CPR. Nurse not have AED pads applied to his con a crash cart. Nurse BBB confirm stocked properly during the code sinight shift nurses were supposed to sure this was done. Unfortunately, the being short-staffed and busy with reherself and did not find AED pads in said yes, one on each hall, total of the from the different hall, she said No. did not remember anyone writing and During interview on [DATE] at 3:50 during her evening shift she remems someone brought in the crash cart. was just doing compressions and be taking notes. She remembers some another crash cart from different had card and said it doesn't say healthough on [DATE] at 10:49 AM during interest on [DATE]. She came in during the room. When asked what CPR certiff Association), she did online course on [DATE] at 2:32 PM interview with Resident# 29 went into cardiac arredid not remember seeing any document to her the morning after (on [DATE] care to Resident #29. RN Q confirm by the night shift nurses. When que of them are not proficient. She remestaff was just standing in the room. agency aids) in what to do. That was not recall having any conversations DON) does not know if all agency in the room and the defibrillation of the profice of the shock with a defibrillation of a shock with a defibrillation of the profice of the shock with a defibrillation of the profice of the	PM with LPN A she stated that after R abers many nurses came in the room to LPN A stated that no one could find A agging with ambu (bag valve mask) be a staff members just standing and lookill. When queried what CPR certificationare provider on it. It is from the Red Craview with LPN T she stated that she w code. Staff was already doing CPR. A fication she has, LPN T said it is though (without practical component)  Ith former DON RN Q was conducted. Set. She was receiving communications mentation from that code event. No one). She did not discuss the details of the left that there are 3 crash carts in the first off staff nurses were proficient in permittened if staff nurses were proficient in permittened in the stage of the code she had to go in and RN Q had to take over and direct the stage of providing any education to the nurse surses that work in a facility have CPR edure-Cardiopulmonary Resuscitation for [AED] plus CPR within ,d+[DATE] mere, policy indicates Maintain equipmer	the East Hall. She heard overhead there were three nurses in a room. BBB) recalled that Resident #29 did the research they couldn't find them countered crash cart not being a before. In her understanding, Manager's responsibility to make and things were missing due to BBB went to check the crash cart ash carts in the facility nurse BBB thought to bring the other crash cart the code nurse BBB said No, she besident #29 coded on [DATE] they help with the code. She said ED pads on the crash cart and staffing. She does not remember anyone and she has, LPN A looked at her coss and she did training online. They have the they have the they have the them and they have the them and they are reported any issues with supplies the remembered the evening are reported any issues with supplies they have they have to be checked they are they have to be checked ariorming CPR RN Q said that most a help in December of 2021, and all staff (2 agency nurses and 2 orking the floor that shift. She does the saft this event. RN Q (former certification.

			NO. 0930-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/07/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	Lact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(X4) ID PREFIX TAG  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0684  Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety  Residents Affected - Few	Provide appropriate treatment and  **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS F  This Citation pertains to Intake Nur  Based on interview and record revi assess and monitor Resident #4's I 2) Failure to comprehensively and Failure to consistently and timely a died at the facility.  This deficient practice placed all re timely assessed, monitored, and tre in condition, with a high likelihood t  Immediate Jeopardy:  Resident #4 was admitted to the fa administer insulin. The facility did n (one time). On [DATE] Resident #4 unresponsiveness. LPN A recorded [DATE] and used the value from [D [DATE] and assessed to have a Ble  Resident # 29 was admitted to the by staff at 5 PM on [DATE] that Re resident's nursing assistant), LPN A nursing assessments, or transfer re and assessments from 7:16 AM an about Resident #29's change in co hours before Resident #29's change #29 died on [DATE] at 10:41 PM at nursing interventions attempted.  Resident #32 was admitted to the fo oxygen saturation of 72%-90% on a to the hospital. The transfer form w when the resident returned to the frecorded on [DATE]. On [DATE] Re During his stay in the facility. Resident	care according to orders, resident's property of the property	eferences and goals.  ONFIDENTIALITY** 45246  MI00125680  Jeopardy for 1) Failure to properly g antidiabetic medication (Insulin), 9's change in condition, and 3) Resident #29 and Resident #32  omprehensively, competently, and ening health conditions and change m, injury and/or death.  betes and a physician's order to e until [DATE] and on that date only tration in mental status and ary change in condition) note on transferred to the hospital on  condition on [DATE]. When alerted described as a death rattle by ck respiratory status, perform ely. LPN A used previous vital signs m and notify the on-call provider of were obtained approximately 11 esident's new condition. Resident sessments performed or timely  condition on [DATE] with a low 3PM. Resident #32 was transferred tentation or assessment performed olood pressure and pulse) were this room at 2:50 PM and died .

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 235132  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.  (X2) ID PREFIX TAG  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Eich deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)  The Administrator was notified of the Immediate Jeopardy on [DATE] at 1:00 PM and instructed to provide plan of correction to remove the immediate Jeopardy on [DATE] at 1:00 PM and instructed to provides a stelly  The Immediate Jeopardy was abated or removed on [DATE] with sided weakness, metabolic encephalopathy (pradisorder), diabeties, amenia, dysphagia (difficulty swallowing), high blood pressure, demantia, and other complications. Resident #20 has a peg tube in place and was documented as Nothing By Mouth (NPO) status on admission. Resident #20 had a peg tube in place and was documented as Nothing By Mouth (NPO) status on admission.  According to Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated [DATE], Resident #20 was not scored on the Cognition Assessment, indicating severe cognition impairment. The MDS also reflected that Resident #20 require person staff assist for bed in this process. Proceedings of the provider in the				NO. 0936-0391
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.  (XA) ID PREFIX TAG  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)  The Administrator was notified of the Immediate Jeopardy on [DATE] at 1:00 PM and instructed to provide leopardy to resident health or safety  Residents Affected - Few  According to admission face sheet. Resident #29 was a [AGE] year-old male admitted to the facility on JATE]. Findings include:  According to admission face sheet. Resident #29 was a [AGE] year-old male admitted to the facility on JATE]. With diagnoses that included: stroke with right sided weakness, metabolic encephalopathy for a complications. Resident #29 had a pag tube in place and was documented as Norbing By Mouth (NPO) status on admission.  According to Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated [DATE], Resident #29 was not scored on the Cognition Assessment, indicating severe cognition impairment. The MDS also reflected that Resident #29 require person staff assist for bed mobility, tolleting, and required limited assist with transfers.  Record review on [DATE] at 1:23 PM revealed nursing admission progress note documented on [DATE] Resident has right sided weakness. [1] Resident is incontinent and total assist. No signs of pain or respit distress.  Progress note by mid-level provider, nurse practitioner, on [DATE] (no time recorded) indicated Patient being seen today at request of nursing for cought/congestion. Upon exam patient is sleeping in bed. Pat was easily awakened. No congestion, SOB (shortness of breath), dyspnea (difficulty breathing), or district of the appears comfortable. Patient denies any cheet plant lungs are CTA (clear to auscultation), respirations are regular and non-labored. He is using regular respiratory effort. Patient reported that the coughed but it was not an ongoing cough, poly patient is in pleasant mood, he is closed to provide the patient provider in the		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. Building	COMPLETED
F 0884   Level of Harm - Immediate   Jepandry or LSC identifying information			540 Sunnyside Dr	P CODE
F 0684 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Few  The Administrator was notified of the Immediate Jeopardy on [DATE] at 1:00 PM and instructed to provipan of correction to remove the immediacy.  The Immediate Jeopardy was abated or removed on [DATE].  Findings include:  According to admission face sheet, Resident #29 was a [AGE] year-old male admitted to the facility on [DATE], with diagnoses that included: stroke with right sided weakness, metabolic encephalopathy (braid disorder), diabetes, anemia, dysphagia (difficulty swallowing), high blood pressure, dementia, and other complications. Resident #29 had a peg tube in place and was documented as Nothing By Mouth (NPO) status on admission.  According to Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated [DATE], Resident #29 was not scored on the Cognition Assessment, indicating severe cognition impairment. The MDS also reflected that Resident #29 require person staff assist for bed mobility, toileting, and required limited assist with transfers.  Record review on [DATE] at 1:23 PM revealed nursing admission progress note documented on [DATE Resident has right sided weakness. [] Resident is incontinent and total assist. No signs of pain or respit distress.  Progress note by mid-level provider, nurse practitioner, on [DATE] (no time recorded) indicated Patient being seen today at request of nursing for couph/congestion. Upon exam patient is sleeping in bed. Pat was easily awakened. No congestion, SOB (shortness of breath), dyspnea (difficulty breathing), or distributions are regular and non-labored. He is using regular respiratory effort. Patient reported that he coughed but it was not an ongoing cough. Patient is in pleasant mood, he is calm and cooperative with bowel/bladder habits, or any acute pain/disconfirf. Bilateral lurgs are CTA (clear to suscultation), respirations are regular and non-labored. He is using regular respiratory effort. Patient reported that he coughed but it was not an ongoing cough. Patient is in pleasant mood, h	For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety  Residents Affected - Few  The Immediate Jeopardy was abated or removed on [DATE].  Findings include:  According to admission face sheet, Resident #29 was a [AGE] year-old male admitted to the facility on [DATE], with diagnoses that included: stroke with right sided weakness, metabolic encephalopathy (braid disorder), diabetes, anemia, dysphagia (difficulty swallowing), high blood pressure, dementia, and other complications. Resident #29 had a peg tube in place and was documented as Nothing By Mouth (NPO) status on admission.  According to Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated [DATE], Resident #29 was not scored on the Cognition Assessment, indicating severe cognition impairment. The MDS also reflected that Resident #29 require person staff assist for bed mobility, toileting, and required limited assist. No signs of pain or respit distress.  Record review on [DATE] at 1:23 PM revealed nursing admission progress note documented on [DATE Resident has right sided weakness. [] Resident is incontinent and total assist. No signs of pain or respit distress.  Progress note by mid-level provider, nurse practitioner, on [DATE] (no time recorded) indicated Patient being seen today at request of nursing for cough/congestion. Upon exam patient is sleeping in bed. Pat was easily awakened. No congestion, SOB (shortness of breath), dyspnea (difficulty breathing), or distincted. He appears comfortable, Patient denies any chest pain, palpitations, SOB, dyspnea noctural dysprea, fistigue, n/v (nausea or vomitting), headache, dizziness, change in vision, changes with bowel/bladder habits, or any acute pain/discomfort. Blateral lungs are CTA (clear to auscultation), respirations are regular and non-labored. He is using regular respiratory effort, Patient reported that he coughed but it was not an ongoing cough, Patient is in pleasant mood, he is caim and cooperative with exam. Nursing has no other acute concerns. Note was signed on [DATE] at 10:22 AM (after resident #29 surging	(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			on)
(continued on next page)	Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety	The Administrator was notified of the plan of correction to remove the ime. The Immediate Jeopardy was abate. Findings include:  According to admission face sheet. [DATE], with diagnoses that included disorder), diabetes, anemia, dysph complications. Resident #29 had a status on admission.  According to Minimum Data Set (M. Assessment, indicating severe cogperson staff assist for bed mobility, Record review on [DATE] at 1:23 F. Resident has right sided weakness distress.  Progress note by mid-level provide being seen today at request of nurswas easily awakened. No congestinoted. He appears comfortable. Padyspnea, fatigue, n/v (nausea or vobowel/bladder habits, or any acute respirations are regular and non-lacoughed but it was not an ongoing exam. Nursing has no other acute died on [DATE]).  On [DATE] at 5:00 PM during intergood at the beginning of their shift resident #29's room was located. Or gurgling breathing. His room was not the nursing station. CNA R notified resident #29's vital signs or delegates. He wasn't acting in the usual vafraid to lay him completely flat bed discovered Resident #29 unresponnursing interventions. She was waic CNAs R and AAA shared their und	ne Immediate Jeopardy on [DATE] at 1 mediacy.  Resident #29 was a [AGE] year-old med: stroke with right sided weakness, magia (difficulty swallowing), high blood peg tube in place and was documented to be subject to iteleting, and required limited assist with the subject of t	ale admitted to the facility on netabolic encephalopathy (brain pressure, dementia, and other d as Nothing By Mouth (NPO)  not scored on the Cognition cted that Resident #29 required 2 ith transfers.  It is note documented on [DATE]: ssist. No signs of pain or respiratory  the recorded) indicated Patient is patient is sleeping in bed. Patient a (difficulty breathing), or distress s, SOB, dyspnea nocturnal in vision, changes with A (clear to auscultation), iffort. Patient reported that he is calm and cooperative with at 10:22 AM (after resident #29  If that Resident #29 did not look are covering North Hall where a hear in a hall Resident #29's lid hear him loudly breathe even at different different length as yellow the size of th

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/07/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informat	ion)
F 0684  Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety  Residents Affected - Few	[DATE]. LPN Y was working with h nursing station doing new admissic LPN N remembered nurse A being feeding was running. She (LPN N) questioning if she should send him help and saying that Resident #29 his pulse. She did not feel any puls full code. After confirming the code  During interview with LPN A on [DA on evening shift she heard Resider asked to clarify 'Stridor' and said Bi (According to medical definition of caused by blockage in the throat/vortice LPN A said it was loud enough to went in the room and looked at Resident that his tube feed was actively down flat. LPN A verbalized that sh management and sent a Tiger pagupper management hear that Resid she got called to another room to did Resident #29 out of the facility.  Review of Resident #29's medication medications: Sucrafate suspension tube, and Artificial tears solution 1. were due at 4 PM were given by LF Further Review of Progress Notes 21:54 PM (9:54 PM), documented: are/were: Respiratory arrest Shortrown the summer of the time of evaluation resident/p	ATE] at 3:49 PM she indicated that durn at #29 in his room breathing abnormally ubbling or gurgling sounds.  Stridor defined as: abnormal, high-pitcle box (larynx) most often heard when hear without the stethoscope at the nusident #29. LPN A said he was not elevation running. LPN A remembers being upsite raised the head of the bed up. LPN A et to provider on call. LPN A also said set the head without the resident issues. LPN A set to provider on call. LPN A also said set the head without the resident issues. LPN A set to provide a making gurgling noise are leal with other resident issues. LPN A set to record administration showed LPN and the set of the provider	medications. LPN A was at the ssing medication around 7:30 PM. itioned flat in his bed while his tube #29 is not breathing normal and one of the aids (CNA R) calling for a along with CNA R and checked asked LPN A if Resident #29 was a sing her medication pass on [DATE] y. She called it 'Stridor'. LPN A was thed, musical breathing sound, an taking a breath).  It is station. LPN A verbalized she wated to ,d+[DATE] degrees in bed, et about the head of the bed being A said she went and called upper the took air pod into the room to let along the to

			NO. 0930-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/07/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLII	⊢ ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z	IP CODE
Majestic Care of Flushing		540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		ion)
F 0684	- Pulse Oximetry: O2 95.0 % - [DA	TE] 10:47 Method: Room Air	
Level of Harm - Immediate	- Blood Glucose:		
jeopardy to resident health or safety	Resident/Patient is in the facility for	r: Long Term Care	
Residents Affected - Few	Primary Diagnosis is:		
	Relevant medical history is: Demer	ntia Diabetes	
	Code Status: FULL CODE		
	Advance directives are: N/A		
	Resident/Patient had the following	medications changes in the past week	: N/A
	Resident/Patient is on Coumadin/w	varfarin:No	
	The result of last INR: Date:		
	Resident/Patient is on anticoagular	nt other than warfarin: No	
	Resident/Patient is on:		
	Outcomes of Physical Assessment change in condition were:	: Positive findings reported on the resid	dent/patient evaluation for this
	- Mental Status Evaluation: Unresp	ponsiveness	
	- Functional Status Evaluation: Otl	ner	
	- Behavioral Status Evaluation:		
	- Respiratory Status Evaluation: S	hortness of breath Other respiratory ch	nanges
	- Cardiovascular Status Evaluation	n:	
	- Abdominal/GI Status Evaluation:		
	- GU/Urine Status Evaluation:		
	- Skin Status Evaluation: No chan	ges observed	
	- Pain Status Evaluation: Does the	resident/patient have pain?	
	- Neurological Status Evaluation:		
	(continued on next page)		

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  DEL 235  NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Majestic Care of Flushing  For information on the nursing home's plan to (X4) ID PREFIX TAG  SUN (Eac  F 0684  Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety  Residents Affected - Few  Prin Recommon	i) provider/supplier/clia entification number: 5132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building B. Wing  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/07/2022
For information on the nursing home's plan to (X4) ID PREFIX TAG  SUN (Eac  F 0684  Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety  Residents Affected - Few  Prin Rec		STREET ADDRESS CITY STATE 71	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG  F 0684  Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety  Residents Affected - Few  Prin Rec  As a refle hou mor		540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	P CODE
F 0684  Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety  Residents Affected - Few  Prin Recommon	o correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey a	agency.
Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety  Residents Affected - Few  Prin Rec  As e refle hou mor	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
Furth doct shift his of Acc AM, 22:0 resp with user Rev at 1 X-ra Also notificalle (11: As a common control of the Acc AM, 22:0 resp with user Rev at 1 x-ra Also notificalle (11: As a common control of the Acc AM Also cont	stortion. [SIC] On call was notified and resident unresponsive at 9:5 as called at 9:50. The unresponsive at 9:5 as evident in the SBAR documentate flect resident #29's change in consure prior to the incident and were corning on [DATE]. LPN A notified at 9:4 at 9:5 at	Details' as: pt vitals were requested, no sponsive at 9:50 PM. CPR was started creation date for the addendum was do t #29).  The streatment and chest X-ray was signs and nursing assessment that did it.	confirmed them at 9:50 pm. Staff check the code status.[SIC] 911 aff joined other nurse to perform aminer will arrive within an hour to the following feedback: at 9:50. Nebulizer treatment.  In perform nursing assessments to A were taken greater than 12 used Resident #29 earlier in the 129 change in condition and used atted [DATE] at 22:17 (10:22 PM), 0 pm unresponsive by both second a nurse called 911 after checking PR until EMS arrived at 10:18 PM.  In and reviewed on [DATE] at 11:00 Sounit arrived at Resident #29 at do, primary symptom listed as thcare professionals (non-EMS), and external defibrillator) was not 1 PM).  In FNP (Family Nurse Practitioner) (F (tube feed) patient, CXR (chest to tupdated in the chart. Then at 9:50 PM. Time of Death was cumented as [DATE] at 23:23 as ordered by provider on call due to not reflect Resident #29's critical

2	DENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/07/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's plan	to correct this deficiency, please cont	eact the nursing home or the state survey a	agency.
,	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICE Each deficiency must be preceded by the state of the st	IENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0684  Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety  Residents Affected - Few  f.  g.  h.  i.  j.  k.  C.  id.  g.  T.  A.  E.  [I.  i.  I.  I.  I.  I.  I.  I.  I.  I.	p. Neurological status; p. Current level of pain, and any red d. Level of consciousness; p. Cognitive and emotional status; p. Cognitive and emotional status; p. Cognitive and emotional status; p. Onset, duration, severity; p. Recent labs; p. History of psychiatric disturbances; p. All active diagnoses; and p. All current medications. p. IDATE] at 1:00 PM, the Immediated the company of the IJ was removed on IDATE], based and the IJ was removed on IDATE], based and the IJ F-864 p. Event date: IDATE] p. DATE] The Director of Nursing/design operform an assessment, change of the current condition of the current condition of the current condition of the properties of the properties of the current condition of the properties of the current condition of the properties of the properties of the current condition of the current condition of the properties of the current condition of the properties of the properties of the current condition of the properties of the proper	cent changes in pain level; s, mental illness, depression, etc.; ate Jeopardy was presented to the facility's implementation of the second on the facility's implementation of the second of the facility's implementation of the second of the second of the facility's implementation of the second of	lity Administrator, as it was viewed and accepted on [DATE], by the Removal Plan as verified onsite.  The Removal Plan as verified onsite.  The spiratory and mental status.  The tarted with licensed nurses on how added on admission and d. The on-call/nurse practitioner of hypoglycemia and have routine and PRN glucose

			NO. 0936-0391	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/07/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	P CODE	
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.			agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0684  Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety  Residents Affected - Few	Flushing, MI 48433  ne's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		nale admitted to the facility on iabetes, Anemia, Dysphagia lications. Resident #29 had a peg Nothing By Mouth (NPO) status on ot receive a score on the Cognition ted that Resident #29 required 2 ansfers.  It 3:49 PM, related to Resident #29, and said she was. LPN A was ed guy that was not fed for 3 days. Iter 6 PM, when she took over after in and had been working on several ent #29 experienced a change in the hall, then was up passing DOM NUMBER], near the nurse what she called 'Stridor'. LPN A hed, musical breathing sound, in taking a breath).  It sing station. LPN A verbalized she had was not elevated to ,d+[DATE] ized she was upset about the bed LPN A said she auscultated N A was asked if she checked that Resident #29 was making alled to another room to deal with	

	1	1	1
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	235132	B. Wing	03/07/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
Majestic Care of Flushing		540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0684  Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety  Residents Affected - Few	the head of the bed up ,d+[DATE] admission's family members. One room and said he is silent and not for a tiger text. I had called the unit all the interventions before you ser auscultate him. I could not get a put the Resident. I left the room to che back to the room. There were othe brought the crash cart. I don't remenotes. The crash cart did not have of oxygen during the code. There we cart. I was continuing compression  LPN A said I don't typically wait to assessment and vital signs done but LPN A was asked if she checked owhen the last time she seen Residwhy she texted on-call instead of curvayen to Resident #29 when she A was asked if there was something was helping did not assess him eith and we provided a report to EMS was an Agency Nurse, but wor said that on [DATE], she was the oother hall. LPN A was Resident #25 from a family member on another rethink he is dead. There was also an (the room) and asked LPN A is he enough for my liking. I remember Lalking out loud. She said He is lay was mad at the aids. LPN A had be happened around 8:00 PM. LPN N did not work, because there were reduced.	In not know his code status at that time. degrees. I got called away to another roof the Aids went to check on him during making that noise. Something is wrong manger, who called the former DON, to the him out. I went back in the room. He alse. Another nurse from the other hall with code. Status and the other nurse has a nurses present taking turns doing comented who documented the code. Some any AED pads on it, and the Oxygen to was only one crash cart on the unit. Notes. There was no oxygen for the ambut the sygen saturations at any time, and said ent #29 responsive and said she could alling and said 'I don't know. LPN A was not with a healthcare provider though, jug more she could have done and said, or oblems. I was told not to send him ouner. He was my patient though. She way then they got here.  ATE] at 2:48 PM, with LPN N related to the ked in the facility doing double shifts on the rourse working the long hall on Nor 9's nurse that day. LPN N said she had esident, when one of the nursing assist nother nursing assistant close by. I hit to a full code. She said yes. I said call the PN A coming out of Resident #29's roof ing flat and shouldn't be. I said Why yo seen at the desk for quite some time bed said that LPN A did not do good job do no pads in the crash cart. We should had go in together. One of the nursing assistant of the nursing assistant was not the nursing assistant was not the pads in the crash cart. We should had go in together. One of the nursing assistant of the nursing assistant was not the nursing assistant together. One of the nursing assistant together.	orm after that, by one of my new of that time, and came out of the . I went back to the desk checking hen called me back and said, Do was pale. Not blue. I did not was in there now. She stayed with d started CPR, as I was running pressions. I don't remember who eone should have been taking ank was almost empty. We ran out one went and got another crash pag, it was being done manually.  I A was asked about an the progress notes. I am sure I did. d, I am sure I did. LPN A was asked not remember. LPN A was asked a sasked if she was current with her lest online. LPN A was if she applied ist raised the head of the bed. LPN Yes, I could have sent him out tright away. The other nurse that is in there helping. 911 was called  Resident #29. LPN N verbalized in 2nd and 3rd shifts weekly. LPN N the unit and LPN A was working the labeen called to look at a wound tants said Something is wrong. I her oom. He was gone. I left out to code. No one moved quick of mearlier in the shift and was ut telling me. Send him out. She cause there were 3 admits. This uring the code, and that the AED ave went in together to assess him

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/07/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS CITY STATE 71	P CODE
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Majestic Care of Flushing  540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433		PCODE	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0684  Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety  Residents Affected - Few	An interview was conducted on [DA recall Resident #29 and said He was the nurses being mad about his he me, and the unit manager, and said condition and died. I said, Oh my, document details of the code, notify know the nurse called the Unit Marher to hang up the phone and go si RN Q was asked about AED mach nurse's responsibility to check the obackboard, suction machine, AED, ready to go. RN Q was asked about proficient in codes. RN Q talked ab to help manage the code, that no omaking calls. I took over and was adocumented anything. There was rwith the way they managed the code.  An interview was conducted on [DA #29. NA CCC verbalized she had be corporation took over and that she she remember working with Reside in his stool. He was fighting us duri was hard to care for. The next day A was on the other end. Around 8 for residents and told LPN A that Reside in his stool of the room and sai us that something was wrong. Me, helped her. LPN N was doing complesk and paged a code. She came cart. They did not use an AED. LPN immediately. EMS showed up and An interview was conducted on [DA code for Resident #29 that occurre the day Resident #29 had coded on	ATE] at 2:33 PM with RN Q (former DO as the tube feed guy. I don't remember ad being down flat in bed with tube feed she put his head of bed up. Then son was he a full code and did they do CPF y physician and family. I was not inform nager before starting CPR and said, 'He tart CPR.  ines and verbalized There is one for everash cart. There is a list kept in a book portable oxygen tank and other items in the previous codes in the facility and vertant a code that had happened in [DATI and was doing compressions or anything the back (could not recall who one next to the resident. No one was doing one next to the resident.	N). RN Q was asked if she could a lot about him. I remember one of d running, and called me or texted neone told me he had a change in R. I reminded the nurse to led of any problems with the code. I e is dead'. The Unit Manager told lerver crash cart, and it is the night or clip board. The cart is to have n drawers., They are stocked and palized that Agency Nurses are not E], and when she entered to room g. They were on their phones on the resident was). No one is checking for a pulse. I was upset was before the current of years before the current of years before the current of years before the was in bed. He LPN N was on one end and LPN he other Aid was rounding on her as around 8 PM. The nurse said I of the desk. We continued doing are 9 somewhere before 10 PM. She is Something is wrong and alerted m. LPN N started CPR and I. I did one cycle. LPN A was at the arrying an Ambu bag. No crash other staff came to help, but not was as asked if she knew about the nat the other nurses told her about as told that Resident #29 had been

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/07/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0684  Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety  Residents Affected - Few	An interview was conducted on [DA Resident #29 and said she did. He verbalized that 2 Aids told her on [I up. They never said the name of, o January that Resident #29 passed up after he threw up.  LPN S went on to talk about the co evening somewhere between 9 and laying flat, gurgling, and his tube fe wanted to send him to the hospital. oxygen saturation, and set him up) to send him out. I told her I was cal up. Get off the phone. She called m she said Full code. I said, Oh My G back and told her what was happer nurse back who informed me that the bed. The next day, we went over it things went. My issue with the nurse or what she did about it. When I speverything.  I told the DON, who was suppose #29 passed.  An interview was conducted on [DA was asked what she remembered a because the nurse was going to se was struggling to breathe, the nurse was unresponsive. The other nurse the code status. The crash cart was A did not do CPR. She brought an room.  Review of Progress notes in the cliftom [DATE] through [DATE].  Review of General Progress Notes PM, reflected a documented entry I Resident was repositioned to the hinotified the resident's condition. Re Management notified of this situation.	ATE] at 12:14 PM, with LPN S. LPN S was non-verbal, tube feed, feisty and control, that a resident had been throwing in who the resident was. I said ok. I was away. I was shocked, and the 2 Aids saway. I was shocked, and the 30 minutes later and said He is dead of the Foff the phone and go staway. She said is there a bunch of Fing he other nurse had started CPR. I relay with the Administrator, DON, and the Use was, she was told about the emesis soke with the nurse then next day, she saway. She was told about the emesis and him out and with help from another was informed. The next time i checked (LPN N) and Aid started CPR before the samay informed. The next time i checked (LPN N) and Aid started CPR before the samay with out the crash cart. After the control of the control	was asked if she remembered combative at times. LPN S ing up and that they cleaned him is told on the 6th or the 7th of aid, that was the guy we cleaned in the walked in this man's room and he going on. It is very deep. She ons first (lung sounds, vital signs, vaiting for a response and wanted is and make sure you can wake him id. I said what is his code status and int CPR, call 911. I called the DON idiots in the building. I called the edd at that point and went back to Unit Manager. I told them how and never said she took vital signs said the crash cart did not have his was a few days after resident.  29 with Nursing Assistant R. NA R. Resident #29 up around 8 PM. Aid. The next time I seen him, he ad on him was around 9:40 PM, he he other nurse (LPN A) told them nurse brought the crash cart. LPN are the other staff came, I left the interpretation of the continued. On call was a to watch for orders from On- call.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/07/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's p	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0684  Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety  Residents Affected - Few	At the time of evaluation resident/p - Blood Pressure: BP ,d+[DATE] Pulse: P 88 - [DATE] 07:16 Pulse - RR: R 17.0 - [DATE] 10:47 - Temp: T 97.9 - [DATE] 10:47 Rot - Weight: W 203.0 lb - [DATE] 16:3 - Pulse Oximetry: O2 95.0 % - [DA - Blood Glucose: Resident/Patient is in the facility fo Primary Diagnosis is: Relevant medical history is: Demei Code Status: FULL CODE Advance directives are: N/A Resident/Patient had the following Resident/Patient is on Coumadin/v The result of last INR: Date: Resident/Patient is on anticoagular Resident/Patient is on: Outcomes of Physical Assessment change in condition were: - Mental Status Evaluation: Unresp - Functional Status Evaluation: Otf - Behavioral Status Evaluation:	patient vital signs, weight and blood sugnations (DATE) 07:16 Position: Lying I/arm at Type: Regular  ute: Tympanic 39 Scale:  TE] 10:47 Method: Room Air  or: Long Term Care  Intia Diabetes  medications changes in the past week warfarin: No  Int other than warfarin: No  It: Positive findings reported on the residence of the past week warfarins on the past week warfarins of the past week warfarins of the past week warfarins on the past week warfarins of the past week warfarins of the past week warfarins of the past week warfarins on the past week warfarins of the past week warfarins of the past warfari	gar were:

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/07/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0684  Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety  Residents Affected - Few	- Abdominal/GI Status Evaluation:  - GU/Urine Status Evaluation:  - Skin Status Evaluation: No changed the status Evaluation: Does the status Evaluation: Neurological Status Evaluation:  Nursing observations, evaluation,	ges observed e resident/patient have pain? and recommendations are: Resident w at 8:30 and finally provided orders and	as found at 8:30 pm with Stridor on

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/07/2022	
	200102	B. Wing	33/01/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE	
Majestic Care of Flushing		540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433		
For information on the nursing home's pla	an to correct this deficiency, please cont	tact the nursing home or the state survey a	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0686	Provide appropriate pressure ulcer	care and prevent new ulcers from deve	eloping.	
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS H	AVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CO	ONFIDENTIALITY** 31997	
Residents Affected - Few	This Citation pertains to Intake Num	nbers MI00124773 and MI00125680.		
residence / medica i rew	Based on interview, and record review, the facility failed to prevent the development and worsening of pressure ulcer/injury for one resident (Resident #15) out of 4 residents reviewed for pressure ulcers, re in Resident #15 admitted to the facility with no pressure ulcer/injury and acquiring a Stage II pressure ulcer/injury that required treatments. Resident #15 acquired a Stage II pressure ulcer to the sacral are residing in the facility.			
	Findings include:			
	Resident #15:			
According to admission face sheet Resident #15 was an [AG [DATE], with diagnoses that included Diabetes, Depression, and other complications.				
	Assessment indicating moderate co	DS) dated [DATE], Resident #15 receing or an impairment. The MDS also reflowed Mobility, and Toileting, and Transfer ulcers.	ected that Resident #15 required	
		n Evaluation, dated 11/24/21, 2 section n was for Skin (it was blank) and the ot blank.		
	Review of Braden scored dated 11/ Risk for the development of pressur	25/21, documented a score of 18 indic re ulcer/injury.	ndicating Resident #15 was at High	
	Review of Resident #15's orders reflected an order for weekly skin assessments, one time a day, every 7 days, with a start date of 11/25/21, and end date of 12/27/21.			
	Review of the clinical record reflected under Evaluations, no documented skin assessment completed weekly for Resident #15.			
	Review of Progress notes reflected an entry on 12/1/21 by Nurse Practitioner as, Resident skin warm and dry.			
	Review of Progress notes reflected an LPN who was in care of Resident #15, made an entropy of the Doserved resident with opening on buttocks. Notified Unit Manager, Cleansed area and plate the buttocks. There was no other description or measurements provided, or what the treatment was no documentation related to notification of family or physician.			
	Review of orders for Resident #15 reflected an order dated 12/8/21, Apply calmospetine twice a day for wound to buttocks. Started on 12/8/21 and end date 12/27/21.			
	(continued on next page)			

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/07/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0686 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	Review of Progress notes in the cli on 12/9/21, documented: Skin insp (Centimeters not specified) split in pressure. To be added to wound ro Mobility.  Review of Resident #15's orders re AG to slit in coccyx. Apply mixture change daily, every day shift for St Another order was enter in the clinitwice daily, start date of 12/14/21 at Review of Progress Notes dated 12 wound to scrum on admission as 0 (Resident's MDS documented no publication of the clinical record. Administrator was a wound notes for Resident #15.  Reviewed with the Administrator the completed, and the MDS documented admission, and with lack of skin as been completed weekly by nursing by nursing, until the Nurse Practitic Review of Resident #15's care plar Resident will be free from skin brea ordered/indicated. There were no concept to determine the risk of potential skin admission and no less then weekly integrity, and skin impairment. A him admission and no less then weekly integrity, and skin impairment. A him admission and no less then weekly integrity, and skin impairment.	nical record documented by an Registe ected by Nurse Practitioner and RN, resthe middle of coccyx. Resident educate bunds. Resident coded on MDS as requested as a condition of A & D ointment and Z-guard paste to age 2 . start date of 12/10/21 and end of code and date of 12/10/21 and end of code and date of 12/27/21.  2/14/21, by Nurse Practitioner, for Woulder and date of 12/27/21.  2/14/21, by Nurse Practitioner, for Woulder and date of 12/27/21.  2/14/21, by Nurse Practitioner, for Woulder and date of 12/27/21.  2/14/21, by Nurse Practitioner, for Woulder and date of 12/27/21.  2/14/21, by Nurse Practitioner, for Woulder and date of 12/27/21.  2/14/21, by Nurse Practitioner, for Woulder and Same under the season of 1/31/21 at 12:59 PM, relatisted to provide any/all skin assessment in a pressure ulcers. Administrators sessments. The Administrator clarified. Administrator verified that skin assessment in an effected a Skin Care Plan resident in akdown. The intervention documented other interventions or documentation for the MDS dated [DATE], has Coded Resident dated October 2019, docume tential skin integrity. It is the policy of Fintegrity impairment. Residents will have be the intervention assessment will be completed than weekly. A care plan will be developed than weekly. A care plan will be developed the complete than weekly. A care plan will be developed the complete than weekly. A care plan will be developed the complete than weekly. A care plan will be developed the complete than weekly. A care plan will be developed the complete than weekly. A care plan will be developed the complete than weekly.	ered Nurse related to Resident #15 esident skin. 4.5 x 4.5 x 0.1 ed on turning frequently to relieve uiring 2 person assist with Bed  um, apply a small piece of Calcium to peri -wound, cover with optifoam, date of 12/14/21.  y Chamosyn with Manuka honey  and Care, documented Stage II  ed to lack of skin assessment in the ants completed by nursing and all  ent that an Agency Nurse never verified there were errors made on the skin assessment should have sments had not been done weekly a.  s at risk for Skin Breakdown. was for Preventative care as r weekly skin assessments.  dent #15 as yes for pressure ulcers  anted for Purpose To assess each facility to assess each resident to the skin assessment completed on the sess overall skin condition, skin and by a licensed nurse upon

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/07/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0689 Level of Harm - Actual harm Residents Affected - Few	accidents.  **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS F  This Citation pertains to Intake Nur  Based on interview, and record rev resulting in serious injuries; 2) Faile complete Incident/Accident reports residents reviewed for falls, resultir pain and suffering, laceration to the and facial and forehead contusions serious changes in Level of Consci further falls with serious injuries.  Findings include:  Resident #13:  According to admission face sheet, [DATE], with diagnoses that include complications. According to Minimu Cognition Assessment, indicating s required staff assistance with trans stable with staff assistance. Reside MDS, Resident #13 was coded as  Review of Resident #13's Nursing a admitted on [DATE].  Review of Progress notes reflected going to smoke, fell going up stairs  The Facility was asked to provide a	Resident #13 was a [AGE] year-old feed: Diabetes, Heart Disease, Depression Data Set (MDS) dated [DATE], Resevere Cognition Impairment. According fer, toileting, and bed massion reflected it was not complete an entry dated 12/2/21 at 19:41 (7:41, broke her leg, going to closet to weight an Incident/Accident report and was not done had not been completed for this itent for the unwitnessed fall	ONFIDENTIALITY** 31997  MI00125447  afe environment to prevent falls to post-fall and 3) Failed to Resident #13, Resident #31) of 5 ent #13 requiring surgical repair, ent #9 with transfer to the hospital, go to the likelihood to not recognize changes post falls and prevent  emale, admitted to the facility on on, Dementia, and other ident #13 was not scored on the go to the MDS, Resident #13 led as balance not steady only under 'Behaviors'. According to ed until 12/2/21, Resident was  PM), Resident found on floor, says in herself.

	1		1	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/07/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLII	NAME OF PROVIDER OF SURPLIER			
Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr	PCODE	
		Flushing, MI 48433		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)	
F 0689	An interview was conducted on 2/1	5/22, with the Complainant, who indica	ated that her family member was	
Level of Harm - Actual harm		and had a fall on 12/2/21, which resulte ing that Resident #13 was found in her		
Residents Affected - Few		said that she seen her, before she was the other side of the room. I think she was		
	wheelchair was next to the bed on the other side of the room. I think she was attempting to climb up in the bed on the other side of room. I had asked the facility to get the bed out of there when she came in the facility. They told me the bed was broken and would not go down. It was left way up high in the air. I was told by staff that they couldn't move the bed because it was broken. They also kept shutting the door. I asked several times for staff to keep the door open so they could see her. They just continued to keep the door shut. The complainant verbalized that another family member had been in the facility to visit Resident #13 on 12/1/21, (day of admission) and that Resident #13 got out of her wheelchair and was scooting across the floor on her butt. My relative was trying to get help for my mom. Staff were just walking by, and not one person stopped to help her. My family member had to ask several staff for help to get her (mom) back in the wheelchair. Complainant said I got the phone call from the nurse in charge of her, on 12/2/21, who verbalized this is Nurse (gave name) from (gave name of different LTC facility) and said We are going to be sending Resident #13 to the hospital, looks like she broke her leg. Complainant went on to say that Resident #13 required surgery for repair the next day for a broken leg. Complainant verbalized that Resident #13 was transferred to a different facility upon discharge from the hospital. Complainant also indicated she was able to get to the facility with another family member before EMS took Resident #13 to the hospital, and that it had been about 30 minutes from the time she was called before EMS took her. I was able to go to the facility and see mom for myself. Her leg was messed up. I was angry.  Review of Hospital notes (Emergency Department dated 12/2/21, documented Closed displaced spiral fracture of shaft of Left femur, as Initial Encounter, dated 12/3/21.  Under Chief Complaint: Pt had a fall at nursing home today. Unwitnessed. Deformity noted to L. thigh.			
	. prior subarachnoid hemorrhage, who presents for fall. Pt. had a fall at nursing home today that was unwitnessed. Pt. was found on the ground with left femur deformity. Unknown loss of consciousness or head trauma. Pt states she was attempting to open the door when she fell on her left side. Otherwise had been feeling well.			
	X-ray Leg			
	Left 2 view, Final result			
	IMPRESSION:			
	Acute, displaced fracture of left fem 10:43 PM.	nur as above. This was electronically si	gned by the MD on 12/2/21 at	
	Acute spiral fracture of the mid to le rotation.	eft femoral shaft with significant angula	tion, displacement, override, and	
	(continued on next page)			

	1	1	1	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/07/2022	
		B. Willy		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE	
Majestic Care of Flushing  540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433				
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)	
F 0689	Under ED Course documented:			
Level of Harm - Actual harm  Residents Affected - Few	[AGE] year-old female with history as above presenting with fall. Unwitnessed. Upon arrival, vitals reassuring. Exam is notable for obvious deformity to left mid-thigh. Neurovascularity intact distally. No other evidence of trauma. No focal Neurological deficits. Concern for left femur/hip fracture as well as possible dislocation. Will evaluate with x-ray pelvis, left hip, left femur, left knee, left tib-fib.			
	Given patient is on aspirin and Effient, will evaluate with CT of head and C-spine. Basic labs obtained. XR with acute spiral fracture of the mid to left femoral shaft with significant angulation, displacement, override, and rotation. No other lower extremity fractures. Orthopedics consulted and recommended CT LLE. Required multiple doses of fentanyl then dilaudid for pain.			
	Surgery:			
	Intramedullary fixation left oblique of screws for placement of the nail.	e femoral shaft fracture with previous s	sliding hip screw requiring removal	
	2. Removal of superficial orthopedi	c hardware left leg, tibial traction pin.		
	An interview was conducted with Licensed Practical Nurse N on 2/1/22 at 2:48 PM. LPN N was asked if she remembered Resident #13. LPN N said she was Resident #13's nurse when she was admitted to the facility. LPN N verbalized she remembered that Resident #13 had previous fracture that had healed on the right hip. LPN N verbalized that her daughter was going to Nursing Assistant school to help care for Resident #13, and also was a cop. LPN N indicated the daughter had been in visiting, and with another family member and, set up a tablet so they could talk to Resident and see her.			
	hall in her wheelchair. I documente being in bed when I left her. The do the room. The bed was up high. Be not being used. She (Resident #13 front of the door. She must have go nurse working came down, and we outward. The lower part of her leg message. I called the sister too, the	In to say she had worked a double shift. She (Resident #13) would wander up and down the selchair. I documented on her admission assessment she was a wanderer. I remember her when I left her. The door was closed. I heard her yelling short time later. There was a 2nd bed in bed was up high. Bed was not broken. The facility keeps the unoccupied beds up high when d. She (Resident #13) started screaming, I went in the room, and she was sitting on the floor, in or. She must have got up and tried to walk to the door. She said, My leg is broke. The other came down, and we seen that her leg (left) was in the wrong position. It was extending ower part of her leg was bent the wrong way. I called 911. I called her daughter and left a led the sister too, they both popped up on screen of the tablet. They seen Resident #13 on the me to the facility before EMS showed up and seen Resident #13.  ked if she completed an Incident/Accident report and said No, I should have but I did not. LPN f she performed any Neurological Assessment post fall for Resident #13 and said, No. I sent oital. LPN N was asked how long it took to get Resident #13 out to the hospital, and said utes., long enough for her two family members to get here and see her. LPN N was asked if 2 is sessments should have been completed if the Standard of Practice is to assess every 15 is first hour, and said, Yes, I should have performed a Neurological Assessment.		
	N was asked if she performed any her to the hospital. LPN N was ask almost 30 minutes., long enough fo Neurological Assessments should			
	(continued on next page)			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/07/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
Majestic Care of Flushing		540 Sunnyside Dr	FCODE
3,	indjoods out of Flagring		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0689	LPN N was asked what safety pre-	cautions were in place, at the time of th	e fall, and said Resident #13
Level of Harm - Actual harm		with transfers not one. She was confus	
Residents Affected - Few	LPN N went on to say she was new to the facility and there was no Director of Nursing in place at that time of the fall. I did not know how to properly do a Fall Report. They never showed me any of that. I had been here only 3 or 4 days at that time. I had to do a Change in Condition to get resident out, at that time. That is why there is no fall packet. The paperwork on the units still have the old facility's name on it, not the new corporation. LPN N verbalized again that no one taught her to properly manage a fall in the facility.		
		ns, reflected a Care plan initiated on ac ave reduced risk for falls and fall relate	
	Under Interventions documented:		
	-Encourage and assist to wear app	ropriate nonskid footwear.	
	-Keep call light and frequently used	I personal items in reach.	
	- Assist with toileting.		
	-Specify Resident specific intervent	tions.	
	Review of Resident #13's 'Nursing admitted on [DATE].)	Admission/Readmission Evaluation' da	ted 12/2/21 at 05:07 (resident
	Under the heading of Falls:		
	Question Number 1 asked if the res	sident had falls prior to admission. The	box was left blank for 'Yes or No'.
	Under the heading of Memory Abili	ty: The box was checked for 'memory p	problem'.
	Under the heading of Behavioral sy	mptoms: the box was checked for War	ndering.
	Under Level of Assistance needed Independent or Supervision. (MDS	for Ambulation , with device if utilized: coded for staff assist.)	The box was checked for
	Level of assistance for Transfers: the	ne box was checked as Independent or	supervision.
	Level of Assistance for Toileting wa	as checked	
	as: Independent or Supervision.		
	Level of Assistance for Bathing: ch	ecked as Independent or Supervision.	
	(continued on next page)		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/07/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE		CTDEET ADDRESS CITY STATE 71		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	PCODE	
Majestic Care of Flushing		540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)	
F 0689	Under the section for Care Plannin	g:		
Level of Harm - Actual harm	ADLS: The box was checked for: T	he resident needs assistance with Acti	vities of daily Living and the Goal:	
Residents Affected - Few	Resident will have care needs met and not checked for staff assistance	daily with staff assistance. (Under assi e.)	st with continence was left blank	
	The box was checked for staff assi	stance with Toilet Use.		
	For Transfer: checked as staff assi	stance.		
	Under Fall prevention/Safety			
	Boxes checked for: resident is at ris	sk for falls or fall related injury:		
	The box to assist with Transfer was #13 coded as staff assistance.)	s left blank and was not checked for an	intervention. (MDS has Resident	
	Review of Facility policy Fall Managerevent injuries related to falls.	gement dated as October, 2019, docun	nented under Policy 'Purpose' : To	
	Under Procedure:			
	Fall Risks will be assessed on adm developed on admission with speci	ission, quarterly and with significant chific care planned interventions .	ange .A care plan will be	
	Under Post Fall:			
	Any Resident experiencing a fall wi	ill be assess immediately by the charge	e nurse for possible injuries .	
	hour times 4 hours, then every 4 hours	initiated on all unwitnessed falls every ours for 20 hours .then every 8 hours for esidents with suspected head injury .		
	37666			
	Resident #31:			
	side of her face and forehead was	ur of the North Unit, Resident #31 was of dark purple and red. There were scatte ello and asking how she was doing; Re	red abrasions on the right side of	
	She was awake and alert but didn't not respond to questions.			
	(continued on next page)			

			6-2	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	235132	A. Building B. Wing	03/07/2022	
		D. Willig		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE	
Majestic Care of Flushing		540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433		
Flushing, IVII 40433				
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0689	A record review of the Face Sheet	and Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessn	nent for Resident #31 indicated an	
Level of Harm - Actual harm		of 1/26/22 with diagnoses: Dementia, h on 1/17/22. The MDS assessment date		
Residents Affected - Few		for 1-person assistance with all care.	va [B/ 11 Z] To roalida modorato	
Residents Affected - Few	A review of the assessments indicated there was no admission nursing assessment after the resident was admitted to the facility on [DATE]. There was a Transfer Form status In progress dated 1/26/22. It said the resident was transferred to the hospital on 1/26/22 at 4:10 AM due to a fall, with a hematoma on the right side of her face, bruised shin, skin tear on left index finger, and resident reports pounding headache related to fall that occurred earlier in the night.			
	Further review of the assessments Resident #31 fell .	revealed there was no fall risk assess	ment either before or after	
	On 2/1/22 at 11:30 AM Resident #31 was observed in a wheelchair in the hallway with Physical Therapy Assistant X. Her facial bruising had spread to include most of her face. The therapist said the Resident was, Really active and moves around a lot. She fell in her room. Therapist X said Resident #31 needed assistance with transfers- contact guard and her walking was unsteady.			
	Nurse W was interviewed on 2/1/22 resident had fallen on the weekend	2 at 11:45 AM related to Resident #31's l.	s facial injuries and fall and said the	
	A record review of the progress no	tes revealed the following:		
	1/25/22 at 11:22 PM, At approximately (10:40 PM) resident called out to writer while writer was coming down the hall approaching med cart. As writer entered the room resident asked for a bandage for her finger and reported she fell earlier awhile ago. Resident and roommate reports he had assistance back in bed while writer completed skin assessment. Hematoma on right side of face, bruises/discolorations noted along left shin and skin tear and bruising noted on index finger of left hand. Director, off going nurse and on call provider notified. Neurochecks initiated . will continue to monitor.			
	1/26/22 at 4:51 AM, Resident sent	out to (hospital) . after reporting severe	headache and stiff neck .	
	1/26/22 at 12:02 PM, Resident has tract infection) .	returned from ER with new order to sta	art Macrobid (antibiotic for urinary	
	The next progress note was comple	eted by the provider on 1/27/22.		
	There was no additional assessments or progress notes until 2/1/22 with an additional provider note. The nurses were not documenting assessments or notes related to the resident's condition. The neurological assessments were incomplete.			
	A review of the physician orders on for Resident #31 identified 8 orders that were Queued but not completed Non-skid footwear: 1/26/22; 5 TB test orders: 1/26/22; Activity orders: 1/26/22; Weekly Nursing Summary: 1/26/22. The orders were not enacted because they had not been completed.			
	(continued on next page)			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. Building	COMPLETED	
	235132	B. Wing	03/07/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE	
Majestic Care of Flushing		540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0689  Level of Harm - Actual harm	A review of the Care Plans for Resident #31 dated 1/26/22 after return from the hospital due to a fall with a head injury indicated the resident did not have a Fall or Safety care plan before or after the fall.			
Residents Affected - Few	There was a Activities of Daily Living Care Plan, dated 1/10/22 and an Impaired Mobility Care Plan dated 1/4/22 with one intervention dated 1/4/22 The resident requires by 1 staff for locomotion using wheelchair. Neither Care Plan was updated after the resident's fall.			
	On 2/9/22 at 10:18 AM, Corporate Nurse DD was interviewed related to the lack of fall assessments, reassessments and an Incident and Accident report for Resident #31. Corporate Nurse DD stated, I know fall reports have not been written and assessments have not been completed. We are working on that.			
	A review of the facility policy titled, Fall Management, dated October 2019 provided . Fall risk will be assessed upon admission, quarterly and with significant change. A Care Plan will be developed at time of admission with specific care plan interventions to address each resident's fall risk factors . Any resident experiencing a fall will be assessed immediately .A neurological assessment will be initiated on all unwitnessed falls; every 15 minutes for 1 hour then every 1 hour for four hours, then every 4 hours for 20 hours then every 8 hours for 48 hours. A neurological assessment will be initiated on all residents with a suspected head injury . The care plan will be reviewed and updated .			
	45246			
	Resident # 9:			
	During interview with the family on 2/17/22 at 11:57 AM complainant shared that during her mother's (Resident # 9) stay in the facility she fell multiple times and was hospitalized with injury to her head. Complainant shared that she wanted to transfer her mother from the facility, but she (Resident #9) was very weak, lost so much weight, it wasn't safe to move her.			
	According to admission face sheet Resident #9 was [AGE] year-old female admitted to the facility on [DATE with diagnoses that included: hypo-osmolarity and hyponatremia (low blood sodium levels), chronic obstructive pulmonary disease, asthma, legal blindness, presence of cardiac pacemaker, neuromuscular dysfunction of bladder, major depressive disorder, and dementia.			
	According to Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated [DATE], Resident #9 was scored on the Cognition Assessmen at 7, indicating substantial cognition impairment. The MDS also reflected that Resident #9 required 2 persor staff assist for bed mobility, and with transfers, and 1 person staff assist with eating and toilet use.			
	Upon review of Electronic medical records (EMR) Care plan dated 10/8/21 at 23:56 (11:56 PM) indicates: Focus: Resident is at risk for falls or fall related injury. Goal: Resident will have reduced risk for falls and fall related injuries. Intervention: Encourage and assist to wear appropriate nonskid footwear; Keep call light and frequently used personal items within reach; Assist with toileting; Assist with transfers.			
	(continued on next page)			

	1	1	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/07/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLU	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		P CODE
Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0689	hold hand and stay in room with he	28 AM specifies: Resident is legally bli rr. Will cont (continue) to monitor and re	
Level of Harm - Actual harm	while maintaining safe. Call light wi	ithin reach.	
Residents Affected - Few	On 10/18/21 at 12:08 PM note by nurse practitioner was charted Nursing staff notified provider that patient was noted with fall this AM. Neuro checks initiated. Upon assessment patient is alert and oriented x 1-2. She is confused, able to be verbally redirected. ROM (range of motion) and neuro checks are at baseline. She denies any acute pain or discomfort. Fall prevention measures reviewed with both patient and nursing staff. Will continue to follow.		
		y the facility and dated 10/8/21 did not s ns regarding fall risk after resident fell o d.	
	Note by a healthcare provider was recorded on 10/25/21 Notified by RN patient sustained a fall with a laceration to her head. She is alert and oriented x 1, which is her baseline. They (staff) were unable to get the bleeding to stop from laceration and requested to send out for repair. Patient was sent out to repair laceration, will notify primary team.		
	resident was discovered on her root stated that she had to use the bath	M regarding Resident #9 change in coom floor by the writer crying and bleeding room and fell. The bed next to her was ter inspection she also complained of leatment.	ng from the back of her head. She s displaced and the footboard was
	Hospital records from 10/25/21 reveal emergency room assessment Approximately golf ball size hematoma located just left of the occiput with overlying laceration. There is a note about scalp wound closure with 3 staples. Resident was evaluated for fractures and brain injury/bleeding due to trauma and taking anticoagulant (Plavix). She was sent to back to facility after evaluation.		
	A review of the Care Plans for Resident #9 provided by the facility did not show any changes or indicated new fall prevention assessments/interventions after return from the hospital status post fall with a head injury. Incident report was filed by nurse. Neuro checks records were requested and were not found by the facility.		
	I .	d patient fell at 15:15 (3:15 PM) full assi jury noted. Patient states that she want	-
	Note by Nurse Practitioner (NP) on 11/17/21 shows Patient was sent out to the hospital status post fall due to patient and daughter requesting her to be sent out and evaluated. She returned to the facility same day follow up paperwork. Facility to get any follow up appointments/ instructions if any. She had full work up at the hospital.		
	A review of the Care Plans for Resident #9 provided by the facility did not show any changes in intervention or indicated new fall prevention strategies after return from the hospital status post fall. Neuro checks record were requested and were not found by the facility.		
	(continued on next page)		

centers for Medicare & Medicard Services			No. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/07/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0689 Level of Harm - Actual harm Residents Affected - Few	to 11/26/21 (for 9 days post fall and There is a note on 11/30/21 at 10:5 by nurse's station, assessment connotified of fall.  Upon record review no changes in records or incident report were four Record review revealed no provide Resident #9 health status.  On 1/7/22 at 11:30 AM nursing note daughter packed all of her mother's nurse at all. Daughter did talk to S. office to inform that the daughter to During interview with the family on	7 AM Nurse found patient laying on the pleted, patient placed in wheelchair. No Care plan for Resident #9 were noted in a control of the place indicates The CENA came to this nurse items and took her mother out of here W. (social worker) that she was taking ok her out of the building AMA (agains 2/17/22 at 11:57 AM complainant sharrough all of it. I am so sad. It has been	e floor next to wheelchair in hallway IP notified of fall, patients daughter or implemented. No neuro checks 28/21 (for 11 days) addressing se and stated, The resident The daughter did not speak to this her mother home. Called the S.W. t medical advice).

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/07/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0725  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Many	Provide enough nursing staff every charge on each shift.  37666  This Citation Pertains to Intake Nur MI00124943, MI00125431, MI0012  Based on observation, interview ar to meets the needs of the residents care, residents waiting for assistan care and a lack of staff to monitor a Findings include:  During a tour of the facility East Ha over. Nurse W was observed stance just started the shift at 12:00 PM. He morning. He said he was trying to p PM and many of the resident's had residents that hadn't received their.  An interview with Confidential Pers problem. 80% of the lights are goin the Unit Manager and then a Nurse morning medications. On 1/31/22 a because they haven't received their.  An interview with Resident #32 on answer the light. There are not encoused to do anything. I haven't had press the button, and they don't she extremely dry, cracked, flaking skir.  On 2/2/22 at 2:00 PM, during an interview and the press the stream of the control of the	mbers MI00121806, MI00124712, MI0025356, MI00125447, and MI00125670 and record review the facility failed to ensis, resulting in staff verbalizations of beince with Activities of Daily Living (ADL), and provide for resident safety.  Il on 1/31/22 at 12:15 PM, Resident's valing in the hall at the Medication Cart. He said he was called in because there provide the 8:00 AM medications to the doses due at 12:00 PM for the same repain medications and he was preparin on EE on 1/31/22 at 12:30 PM, revealed goff. Mostly for meds. There was no next 12:00 PM. It's not right. It's not safe at 12:32 PM Confidential Person DD start medications.  1/31/22 at 12:35 PM revealed, It takes augh staff, especially 2nd and 3rd shift. They haven't put lotion on my feet since trimmed. They have dirt and everything a shower since I got here- It's been a low up so you have to scream. Residen	nt; and have a licensed nurse in  2124771, MI00124773,  Sure that there was adequate staffing unable to adequately provide residents not receiving necessary  were heard yelling for help over and the was interviewed and said he had wasn't a nurse on the hall that residents and it was now 12:20 nedications. He said there were g to give them.  and the following, Staffing is a huge urse scheduled. They had to call in a they are just now getting their ated, The residents are crying  40 minutes sometimes longer to I haven't brushed my teeth since a I got here. They are cracked and g. They don't stay in here long almost 3 weeks. Sometimes you the times I have 40 resident by

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/07/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLII	FD	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
		540 Sunnyside Dr	FCODE
Majestic Care of Flushing		Flushing, MI 48433	
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.			agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0725 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Many	2/7/22 at 10:15 AM, interview with 38 residents. They have so many p didn't have time. I could never get t up at 4:00 PM and down at 12:00 N ask the nurse when were they goin the orders in the system. They didr consistency. I even went to the Adr requirements. I said, I don't care at terrible to me. There were times the On 2/7/22 at 11:20 AM, an interview (nurse to resident ratio) was 1:27; I were full it was 1:38 and 1:40 with Staffing Scheduler TT was interview (dayshift) we have 5 nurses and 9 nurses East and North. Afternoons 1 Central) and 6 aides; 2 on each I down to having not much of our ow own aides; couple agency aides for are going to get slammed with adm Sometimes I can't; maybe only an a have been off and someone chose mandated that. I think it has come a couple instances where the Direct volunteered to stay.  A review of the the staff Schedules 12/21 21: Nurse on the Central H 12/23/21: 1 nurse on the Central H 12/23/21: 1 nurse on the Central H 12/24/21: 1 nurse on the Central H 30 residents; 1 nurse aide on the Napproximately 30 residents.	Confidential Person SS, The staffing is beeple to take care of. Meds were late in the nursing staff to understand about the loon the next day. Rarely was it on timing to do the feeding. The very first day to the hang it for hours. The biggest thing is ministrator and told her about the staffing out minimum requirements. They are never were no RN's in the building.  We with Nurse O revealed, At one point is but I've been over that. When there was 1 nurse and 1 aide on the 2nd shift.  Wed on 2/7/22 at 11:48 AM and stated, aides. We try to schedule 3 aides for eare the same way. Nights, we have 4 in all. We use a lot of agency, but still have no nurses. We use a couple agency aid in 1st and 2nd shift. Typically, throughout issions, they will say, 'Hey, can you ge aide. Last week we had call ins. I know a double and then stayed for the next from management and they say, Are youter of Nursing (DON) or Unit Manager and Assignment sheets revealed the fill crossed off for the night shift. No replantely 30 plus residents.  All for 30-40 residents on day shift.  All on day shift.  All on day shift (about 30 residents) and Medbridge/North hall on afternoon/eventall dayshift, 1 nurse on the Central hall st hall evening shift (2 pm to 10:30 pm-	outrageous. They have one aide to nothing was ever on time. They ube feeding- It was supposed to go e. I would always have to go and there was 1 LPN and nobody to put is they are all agency staff; Nong, she said, We meet minimum not getting care. After that she was they (Administration) said our max is a time the central and east units.  The census is 98 today. Today each unit. Central hall 1 nurse; 2 nurses total with 2 on North (1 East, ive no calls, no shows. We are es. On 3rd shift we have all of our ut the day, I check for admits. If we ist an extra nurse or aide. There have been instances where I shift (24 hours). We've never ou sure you are staying? There was reassured they were ok and they collowing:  accement identified. There were 2  dd 1 nurse on the East Hall for about ing (2 pm to 10:30 pm) shift for evening shift, 1 nurse on the East

			No. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/07/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
Majestic Care of Flushing 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433			
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0725  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Many	12/27/21: 1 nurse on the Central had Medbridge/north hall dayshift; 1 aid trainee on the dayshift; 1 nurse on shift for 4 hours until another aide of the Central hall night shift with 1 nurse on both Central at 12/28/21: 1 nurse on both Central at	it. 1 aide on the East hall w/ a n the Medbridge/north hall evening for the same timeframe. 1 aide on all for the night shift.	
	12/29/21: 1 nurse on the Central ha	all and Medbridge/North hall on dayshi	ft.
	12/31/21: 1 nurse Central hall, 1 nurse East hall day shift. 1 nurse Central and East hall evening/afternoon shift.		
	1/1/22: 1 nurse Central hall and 1 r Medbridge/North hall day shift.	nurse East hall day shift; 1 aide Centra	I hall day shift and 1 aide
	1/2/22: 1 nurse aide day shift Central hall, 1 nurse aide Medbridge/North hall day shift.		
	1/3/22: 1 nurse Central hall days; 1	nurse Central hall evenings.	
	1/4/22: 1 nurse Medbridge/north ha	all evening.	
	1/5/22: 1 nurse Central hall day an	d evening shifts.	
	1/6/22: 1 nurse Central hall evening	g shift; 1 nurse Medbridge/north hall ni	ght shift.
	1/7/22: 1 nurse East hall day shift;	1 nurse East hall evening shift.	
	1/8/22: 1 nurse East hall day shift;	1 nurse East hall evening shift.	
	1/10/22: 1 nurse on the Medbridge	/North hall day shift; 1 nurse on the Ce	entral hall day shift.
	1/11/22: 1 nurse Central and East halls day shift.		
	1/12/22: 1 nurse East hall day shift; 1 aide night shift Medbridge/north hall.		
	1/13/22: 1 nurse Central hall day shift; 1 nurse East hall evening/afternoon shift.		
	1/14/22: 1 nurse Central hall and East hall day shift; 1 nurse Central hall evening.		
	1/15/22 missing		
	1/16/22: 1 nurse Central hall day si	nift; no aides night shift East hall.	
		nurse East hall and 1 nurse Medbridg shift; 1.5 nurses East hall evening shift	
	(continued on next page)		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/07/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0725  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	1/19/22: no nurse Central hall day shift; 1 nurse East hall day shift; 1 nurse Central hall evening shift; 1 nurse Medbridge/North (with the Covid unit) evening and night shifts.  1/20/22: 1 nurse Central hall and East halls day shift; 1 nurse Medbridge/North hall night shift		
Residents Affected - Many	1/22/22: 1 nurse Central Hall and E	ast hall day shift.	
	1/23/22: 1 nurse Central hall day sl residents (Covid) Evening shift.	nift; 1 nurse East hall evening shift; 1 n	urse Medbridge/North hall (50
	1/24/22: 1 nurse (DON) Central hal	I day shift; 1 nurse East hall day shift;	1 nurse East hall evening shift.
	1/25/22: 1 nurse Central and East I	nalls day shift; 1 nurse evening shift Ea	st hall.
	1/26/22: 1 nurse Central and East I	nalls day shift.	
	1/27/22: 1 nurse East hall day shift.		
		ed for each unit on day and afternoon s This coincided with multiple resident, fa d services they needed.	
	The facility had a Covid-19 outbreak beginning in December 2021 with a Covid unit created on the North hall adjacent to the Medbridge Hall; Increasing to 52 Covid positive residents transferred to the Covid unit in January 2022. There were multiple instances when there was not enough staff for the Covid units and adjacent halls, and staff were working in both areas. Staff were also working in other areas of the building and the Covid unit. On 1/17/22, both the Medbridge and North halls became the Covid unit.  On 3/3/22 at 11:50 AM, a Confidential Resident was interviewed about their stay at the facility and replied, It has been up and down. Sometimes it's ok and sometimes it's not. I have to wait a long time sometimes and shouldn't have to. It's not right. Sometimes there are 3 aides and sometimes 1. They can't take care of 28 or 40 people by themselves. They just can't. That's crazy.  On 3/3/22 at 3:00 PM, an interview with the Administrator and Corporate Nurse DD related to the review of the staffing schedules and findings, with many complaints from residents, families, and staff that the resident's were not receiving appropriate care provided from Corporate Nurse DD, We are working to hire our own staff. This is something we are making a plan for. We are going to fix this. I am working on the schedules now. Trying to assign people to the same areas for consistency. Discussed with the Administrator that the facility has greater than 75 agency nurses on their list and they account for greater than 90% of the nurses in the building. She said she was aware and was working to bring back some of their own nurses who left previously.		
	A review of a facility policy titled, Resident's Rights, dated October 2019 provided, All resident's will be treated with dignity and respect and resident's rights will be followed. You have the right to make a complaint to the staff of the nursing home, or any other person, without fear of punishment. The nursing home must address the issue promptly.		
	(continued on next page)		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/07/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr	P CODE
For information on the province because	Flushing, MI 48433  plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.		
	plan to correct this deliciency, please con	tact the nursing nome of the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0725  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	A review of the facility policy titled, Staffing, dated revised October 2017 revealed, Our facility provides sufficient numbers of staff. Staffing numbers and the skill requirements of direct care staff are determined by the needs of the residents based on each resident's plan of care. Inquiries or concerns relative to our facility's staffing should be directed to the Administrator or his/her designee.		
Residents Affected - Many		#14's family member interview was con	
		sion on 12/03/21 family was informed by oers were coming in to provide Resider	
	During interview on 2/3/22 at 4:17 PM with LPN P she shared that working at the facility some days is terrible, not the best experience. She worked shifts with 40 residents and only one aid to help her. On those shifts, she said, not everything would get done. Residents were missing showers, not getting their ADLs.		
	On 2/7/22 at 5 PM during interview with CNAs AAA and R both shared that some days they work with 60 residents between two aids. They don't have enough time for all the showers to get done, ADLs, and other resident care tasks.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
AND FEAR OF CORRECTION	235132	A. Building	03/07/2022
	200102	B. Wing	00/01/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLII	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		P CODE
Majestic Care of Flushing		540 Sunnyside Dr	
		Flushing, MI 48433	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		
	(Each deficiency must be preceded by	full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0726	Ensure that nurses and nurse aides have the appropriate competencies to care for every resident in a way that maximizes each resident's well being.		
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	31997		
Residents Affected - Some	Based on interview, and record review, the facility failed to ensure that 15 nursing staff received annual trainings, Competencies/Performance Evaluations for 9 Nurses, (Facility and Agency) and 6 Nursing Assistants, (Facility and Agency, to include waiver Aids) out of 21 staff reviewed for education, trainings and yearly competencies, resulting in nursing staff lacking the necessary qualifications and trainings to adequately care for all the needs of all residents, and lacking the skill set to care for residents.		
	Findings include:		
	During an extended survey, it was identified that 15 of staff's files reviewed, lacked the mandatory and necessary training from the facility to include Dementia, Abuse, Resident Rights, Skills check off/competencies, Performance Evaluations, Assess and Monitor, Change in Condition, and Vital Signs as noted with Immediate Jeopardizes identified in the facility.		
	During an extended survey, the Ad	ministrator was asked to provide new o	prientation/competency
	The state of the s	ons for several staff to include RN Q, R ovide the same for: LPN's N S T W and	
	Administrator indicated that staff sh	nould have been checked off by the DO	N, or department head before
	working on the floor and that there	was no Staff Educator in place present	ly. The Administrator
	provided a general orientation chec	cklist, one for LPN's and one for RN's.	
	Review of the education checklist f the following Topics to be checked	or Nurses (RN's and LPN's) 'Orientatio off as competent:	n/ Competency Checklist' reflected
	Communication, Safety, Resident I	ientation to the Facility, Admissions/Dis Rights (Abuse Policies), Documentatior Infection Control, and Tube Feedings.	n, Medication Administration,
	At the bottom of the form, was a plant	ace for New Employee Signature, Revi	ewer Signature and date.
	Review of trainings provided by the Administrator, reflected that: There were to trainings provided by the of survey for: RN Q and DON. RN GGG was evaluated on 9/26/11, and again on 10/16/20. The evaluation for 10/16/20, was not completed. The facility did not provide any other training for this RN.		
	The Administrator was not able to pLPN S.	provide trainings for: LPN N, LPN FFF,	LPN W, LPN T, LPN HHH, and
	(continued on next page)		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/07/2022
NAME OF DROVIDED OR SURBLU	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		D CODE
		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
Majestic Care of Flushing		540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0726	Review of CNA 's Orientation/Annu	ual Competency cover the Topics:	
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Some	Report/Assignment, Documentation, Infection Control, Bathing, Vital Signs, Nutrition/Hydration. Under 'Competency Skill' for Reviewer and Demonstration' listed to demonstrate competency with: Bed Making, Incontinence Care, Call lights, Dressing/Grooming, Admission Task, Skin Care, Transfers, Personal Functions, safety/Health, and Weigh/Measure.		
	At the bottom of the form is place for	or Employee Signature and Reviewer S	Signature.
	Review of Nursing Assistant training	gs provided by the facility, reflected that	at NA III,
	did not have a competency skill che Rights, or Dementia.	eck completed, and did not receive trai	ning related to Abuse, Resident
	Review of NA JJJ did have a competency checklist, but was not signed or dated by an evaluator/reviewer as completed.		
	Review of NA KKK reflected no trainings or competency provided upon request.		
	Review of Waiver Aid LLL a competency checklist not signed by an evaluator/reviewer as completed, and also did not receive Abuse, Resident Rights or Dementia trainings.		
	Review of Waiver Aid DDD reflecte	ed no Abuse, Resident Rights, or Deme	entia trainings provided.
	Review of Waiver Aid NN reflected	no trainings or competency provided.	
	I .	ne Administrator on 2/23/22, who verba e only have one nurse that is ours. The	
	An interview was conducted with Human Resource staff on 2/23/22 at 4:45 PM, related to staff education and trainings. HR verbalized there is not a Facility Educator in house currently, and no one is doing the trainings. Nurses and CNA's go with other staff on the floor and are supposed to be checked off as competent. Agency staff take a small test and if they pass, they are good to go. We just started in Octobe and nothing has rolled over.		
	HR was asked to provide any traini	ngs that had been completed for staff i	n the last 5 months.
	Under 'Purpose' of Facility Assessment documented, The purpose of the assessment is to dete resources are necessary to care for residents competently during both day-to-day operations at emergencies. Use this assessment to make decisions about your direct care staff needs, as we capabilities to provide services to the residents in your facility. Using a competency-based appr on ensuring that each resident is provided care that allows the resident to maintain or attain the practicable physical, mental, and psychosocial well-being.		
	Review of the Facility Assessment Part 3 Facility Resources Needed to Provide Competent Sup Care for our Resident Population Every Day and During Emergencies documented Consider the and other professionals .that show the type of staff needed to care for Resident Population .Adm Staff Developer, Infection Control .		
	(continued on next page)		

			NO. 0930-0391	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/07/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	P CODE	
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please cont		tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0726	Under 'Staff training/education and	competencies' documented:		
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Some	3.4. Describe the staff training/education and competencies that are necessary to provide the level and types of support and care needed for your resident population. Include staff certification requirements as applicable. Potential data sources include hiring, education, training, competency instruction, and testing policies.			
	The Administrator provided a 12 month calendar that staff are to complete trainings on a monthly basis. During an interview with Administrator, it was verbalized that the facility did not have a Facility Educator presently in the facility.			
	According to the State Operational	Manual (SOM) for competency for Nur	rsing Services	
	documented:			
	The facility must ensure that licensed nurses have the specific competencies and skill sets necessary to care for residents' needs, as identified through resident assessments, and described in the plan of care. Providing care includes, but is not limited to assessing, evaluating, planning and implementing resident care plans and responding to resident needs.			
	Under 'Proficiency of nurse aids' do	ocumented: The facility must ensure the	at nurse aids are able	
	to demonstrate competency in skills and techniques necessary to care for residents' needs, as			
	identified through resident assessments, and described in the plan of care.			
	Review of 'Staff Competencies in Io	dentifying Change in Condition' docume	ented: A key	
	component of competency is a nur	se's (CNA, LPN, RN) ability to identify a	and address a	
	resident's change in condition. Fac	ility staff should be aware of each resid	lent's current health	
	status and regular activity, and be	able to promptly identify changes that r	nay indicate a change in	
	health status. Once identified, staff	should demonstrate effective actions t	o address a change in	
	condition, which may vary dependi	ng on the staff who is involved. For exa	ample, a CNA who	
	identifies a change in condition ma	y document the change on a short forn	n and report it to the RN	
	manager. Whereas an RN informed	d of a change in condition may conduc	t an in-depth	
	assessment, and then call the atter	nding practitioner.		
	According to the SOM, All nursing	staff must also meet the specific compe	etency requirements as	
	part of their license and certification	n requirements defined under State law	or regulations.	
	(continued on next page)			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/07/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0726  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Some	competencies and skill sets necess facility assessment, resident-specificompetency deficiency under this routcome to a resident 's care or sepsychosocial harm.  According to the Code of Ethics for nurse's primary commitment is to he take appropriate action regarding a by any member of the health care that accountable to the quality of nursing the second sec	when determining whether or not facility sary to care for residents ' needs, as idealic assessments, and described in their equirement may or may not be directly ervices. It may also include the potential Nurses (American Nurse Association, ealth, well-being, and safety of the pating instances of incompetent, unethical earn. The Code of Ethics for Nurses (pg care given to patients and the delegants. The nurse is responsible for monitors equality of care provided.	entified through the plan of care. A staff related to an adverse I for physical and 2001, pg 14) the ent. The nurse must , or impaired practices g. 17) states the nurse is stion of nursing care

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/07/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OF SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS SITY STATE 7	D CODE
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
Majestic Care of Flushing		540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		ion)
F 0727	Have a registered nurse on duty 8 a full time basis.	hours a day; and select a registered n	urse to be the director of nurses on
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	31997		
Residents Affected - Many	consecutive hours a day for seven	iew, the facility failed to ensure that a f days a week, resulting in the likelihood pative clinical outcomes affecting all res	of inadequate coordination of
	Findings include:		
	was present for 8 hours a day in a	ministrator was asked to provide docui 24 hour period weekly. Review of the c e of 12/21 through 2/22, 5 days where	locuments provided by the
	On 1/3/22, no RN coverage on all t	hree shifts documented as working in t	he facility.
	On 1/12/22, there was no RN cover	rage on all three shifts documented as	working in the facility.
	On 1/13/22, there was no RN cover	rage on all three shifts documented as	working in the facility.
	On 1/14/22, there was no RN cover	rage documented as working on all thr	ee shifts in the facility.
	On 1/31/22, there was no RN cover	rage documented as working on any sl	hift. The sheet was not completed.
		23/22, if the documents provided were ional information was provided to Surv	
		used a lot of Agency staff, and that mos al Nurses (LPN's). The Administrator vo hen there was not an RN working.	
	I .		

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/07/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please con		tact the nursing home or the state survey agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0730  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Some	540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433  e's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)  Observe each nurse aide's job performance and give regular training.		ursing assistants out of 4 nursing se, Resident Rights, and ended survey, resulting in staff not care, care for Dementia residents, rting Abuse, with the likelihood to al 12 hours inservice trainings for 4 Rights and Dementia training in the 5 PM, related to staff education ently, and no one is doing the used to be checked off as to go. We just started in October on the last 5 months for the above ervice's completed or provided.  If or provided.  If or provided by end of survey.  Use: Our facility is committed to

			NO. 0930-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/07/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLI	ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z	IP CODE
Majestic Care of Flushing		540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0730	-Training staff to understand and m	nanage a residents verbal or physical a	ggression.
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	Review of the training calendar pro that is supposed to be completed a	vided by the Administrator on 3/3/22, onnually by Nursing Staff as:	documented the following training
Residents Affected - Some	January		
	Protecting Resident Rights (1.0)		
	February		
	Respecting Diversity (1.0)		
	Infection Control Basics (0.25)		
	COVID-19 PPE Guidance (0.75)		
	March		
	Accident Prevention (0.75)		
	Basics of Hand Hygiene (0.25)		
	PAC Skills Make a		
	Difference V Chapter 1: Positive		
	Approach. Techniques (0.5)		
	April		
	About COVID-19 (0.25)		
	Workplace Emergencies: Tornadoes		
	(0.50)		
	*Caring for Those with Cognitive		
	Impairment (0.5)		
	Filling the Day with Meaning (2.5)		
	May		
	Sexual Harassment (0.50)		
	Cyber Security - email (0.25)		
	(continued on next page)		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/07/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0730  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Some	Determining Dementia (0.5)  June  Understanding Wandering and  Elopement (0.75)  Blood Borne Pathogens (0.50)  July  Fire Prevention (0.50)  Personal Protective Equipment (0.2  PAC Skills Make a  Difference - Chapter 2: Care Partner with Changing Abilities (0.5)  August  Elder Justice Act (0.50)  Cyber Security - Passwords (0.25)  Transmission Based Precautions (0.25)  September  Abuse and Neglect (0.75)  *Alzheimer 's: Behavior and ADL management (1.0)  October  Influenza Prevention (0.50)  Airborne Precautions (0)  About Falls (0.50)  November  (continued on next page)	ering	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/07/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0730  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Some	Advanced Directives (0.50)  Cultural Competence (0.50)  *Dementia Care: Challenging Beha and Direct Care Staff (0.5)  December  Understanding Corporate Complian (0.50)  HIPPA (0.50)  Revised 12.30.2021  Training hours All Staff (12)  * Dementia Specific (3.0)  Dementia Director (3.0)		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. Building	COMPLETED	
	235132	B. Wing	03/07/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLII	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
Majestic Care of Flushing		540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0732	Post nurse staffing information eve	ry day.		
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	31997			
Residents Affected - Many	Based on observation, interview, and record review, the facility failed to ensure that the clinical staff posting of nursing hours was completed daily for 5 days of clinical staff on duty, resulting in residents and visitors not being informed and unable to determine if a Registered Nurse was on duty, or knowing the number of clinical staff working on those days.			
	Findings include:			
	According to the State Operational Manual (SOM) reflected The facility must post the total number and actual hours worked by Licensed and un-licensed nursing staff directly responsible for resident care per shift to include, Registered Nurses .Licensed Practical Nurses .and Certified Nursing Aids.			
	The SOM guides that the facility must , Ensure staffing information was posted in a prominent place readily accessible to resident and visitors .			
	The Administrator was asked on 2/23/22, during an extended survey to provide the daily postings for a time frame of December, 2021, through February, 2022, to reflect posting of daily staff hours in the facility. The Administrator indicated she would have to get with Human Resources, and get the posting from the book.			
	The Administrator provided the doc	cuments for postings.		
	Review of the documents provided facility.:	reflected 5 days of incomplete posting	of daily staff hours working in the	
	On 12/8/21, there was no documer completed per Administrator.	nted hours of licensed or un-licensed st	aff working that day. It was not	
	On 2/12/22, there was no documer licensed or un-licensed.	nted hours of the number of staff provid	ing care to residents in the facility	
	On 2/13/22, there was no documer	ntation of hours of staff providing care to	o residents in the facility.	
	On 2/19/22, there was no documer provided.	ntation provided of the number of staff p	providing care to the residents	
	On 2/20/22, there was no documer the facility.	ntation provided of the number of staff p	providing care to the residents in	
	The Administrator was asked on 3/3/22, if there were any additional documents related to the missing date above. The Administrator indicated she would check with HR and by the end of survey indicated They are missing.			

	1	1	1	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/07/2022	
		D. WIIII		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE	
Majestic Care of Flushing		540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0812  Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or	Procure food from sources approved or considered satisfactory and store, prepare, distribute and serve food in accordance with professional standards.  **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIALITY** 39059			
safety Residents Affected - Many	Based on observation, interview and record review, the facility is placed in Immediate Jeopardy for its failure to maintain a sanitary kitchen and its failure to not prepare food in that unsanitary kitchen where dietary employees were observed walking through and pushing food carts through a known unsanitary contaminant on the floor from two broken drains. This deficient practice affects all 93 facility residents.			
	Immediate Jeopardy:			
	The Immediate Jeopardy (IJ) began	n on 01/21/2022.		
	The IJ was identified at 3:10 PM, o	n 01/25/22.		
	The Administrator was notified on (	01/26/22, at 8:52 AM. A plan of correcti	on was requested to remove the IJ.	
		n 01/25/22 when the facility closed the was implemented and verified on site b		
	Findings include:			
	residue in the grout of the tile of ap located between the 2 compartmer There were kitchen workers walkin a large amount of [NAME] substancompartment sink with visible mude	5/22, at 3:10 PM, observation of the kitchen was conducted. The floor was discolored with a grey in the grout of the tile of approximately 10 foot by 10 foot section which was the main walkway between the 2 compartment sink and prep table. There were food carts rolled on top of the dirty floor were kitchen workers walking on the dirty floor and all throughout the kitchen. There was visible water amount of [NAME] substance greyish in color measuring approximately 2 foot by 6 foot under the 2 rtment sink with visible muddy water in the drain. The floor drain near the food prep table had water along the grout of the tile approximately 2 foot by 2 foot area with a 4 inch area of dark black sludgy		
	On 1/25/22, at 3:12 PM, an interview with Assistant Dietary Manager (AM) B of kitchen services was conducted in the kitchen. AM B, was asked why the ice machine was off and AM B stated, the ice is off because of the sewer drain backing up on Friday. AM B was asked who they alerted and AM that they notified Dietary Manager F on Friday who notified the housekeeping supervisor who then sewer people. AM B was asked to explain the leakage smell and appearance and AM B stated, the strong feces smell on Friday when the leak started with no visible stool solids. AM B further offered leakage on Friday went all through kitchen along the 2 compartment sink, the juice table covering the walkway and leaked out into the dining room under the doorway of the kitchen. AM B denies being as to what to do if there was a leak in the kitchen.			
	(continued on next page)			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/07/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
Majestic Care of Flushing		540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.			agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety  Residents Affected - Many	On 1/25/22, at 3:17 PM, an intervie stated, the drains leaked both Frida sink and the floor drain near the precolor and smelled like sewage. Kitch but if they use the hand washing since or sanitizing the floor.  On 1/25/22, at 3:20 PM, an observe which had dark grey dirty water inshousekeeping supervisor came in they did not mop the floor.  On 1/25/22, at 3:25 PM, an intervie preptable prepping sandwiches. The tothe walkway. Dietary worker G sfloor was leaking all those days, snoreptable even had black leakage the floor and stated that they did not offered that (the plumbers) were caunable to fix the drain. ML D furthe better pipe camera. ML D stated, the machine in the dining room and that On 1/25/22, at 3:32 PM, An observe conducted. The ice machine was of machine was not working and was regarding the kitchen.  On 1/25/22, at 3:35 PM, an observe asked why the floor was still dirty when hand washing sink and shut off On 1/25/22, at 3:45 PM, a record reachine the single of the floor of Nursing about the leak until survey. The Addin Administrator stated that they were drain leak. The Director of Nursing about the leak until survey. The Addin Survey. The Addin state of the proposal was dated 1/24/22. We had gone home. ML D further offer on 1/25/22, at 4:00 PM, the Admin Administrator stated that they were drain leak. The Director of Nursing about the leak until survey. The Addin state of the proposal was dated 1/24/22. We had gone home until survey. The Addin should be the proposal was dated 1/24/22. We had gone home until survey. The Addin should be the proposal was dated 1/24/22. We had gone home until survey. The Addin had the proposal was dated 1/24/22. We had gone home until survey. The Addin had the proposal was dated 1/24/22. We had gone home until survey. The Addin had the proposal was dated 1/24/22. We had gone home until survey. The Addin had the proposal was dated 1/24/22. We had gone home until survey. The Addin had the proposal was dated 1/24/24.	ew with Kitchen Worker C was conducted ay and Saturday of a light grey watery seep table had about a 2 foot by 2 foot and then Worker C stated that both drains earlier in the break gets worse. The state is a state of the leak gets worse. The state is a state of the kitchen and told them they needed the state of the the state of the drain is on the opposite side of the floor drain is on the opposite side of the floor drain is on the opposite side of the floor drain. Kitchen Worker G depot mop or sanitize the floor. The state of the floor is an elled like sewer each day and on Mon around the drain. Kitchen Worker G depot mop or sanitize the floor. The worker is a state of the housekeeping super offered that (the plumbers) needed to neat they shut off the water to the hand wat the staff are able to use the employer attent of the ice machine in the break refer and was overflowing water onto the floation along with ML D of the kitchen dray the helakage and ML D stated, they with the leakage and ML D stated.	ed in the kitchen. Kitchen Worker C substance under the 2 compartment ea of leakage that was black in ended up going down on their own. Kitchen worker C denied mopping on the kitchen of the mop bucket ed the floor and AM B stated that to mop the floor themselves but No, ed while they were standing at the of the prep table near the end close unday and Monday and that the day morning the floor drain by the enied being told to mop and sanitize conducted regarding the kitchen. ed to snake the drain. ML D further pervisor and came out but was come back on Monday with a washing sink in the kitchen, the ice is break room for ice.  Soom along with ML D was loor. ML D was unaware the ice om the facility with (the plumbers)  ains was conducted and ML D was would clean it. ML D walked over to roposal repair plan was conducted. We would alied later in the evening after they lead and was awaiting approval.  Of the kitchen drain leaks and the orning and did not know it was a office offered that they did not know ontract for the kitchen, education

	1	1	1	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/07/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDED OR SURBLU	NAME OF PROVIDED OR SUPPLIED		D CODE	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	P CODE	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety  Residents Affected - Many	On 1/25/22, at 4:30 PM, the admin texted the company lead regarding received a telephone call while in the company lead regarding received a telephone call while in the company lead regarding received a telephone call while in the company lead regarding received a telephone call while in the company lead regarding received a telephone call while in the company lead to the dirty floors out into the interviet floor, continued to prepare food who the dirty floors out into the hallways morning and hadn't been in the kito.  On 1/25/22, at 4:47 PM, an observed compartment sink had been wiped remained of grey residue. The floor There was a bright green substance remains on the tile and had not been cleaned the floor under the 2 company was asked if the entire kitchen floor they had offered any education to the and offered that they had worked where the facility could have done different of 1/25/22, at 5:00 PM, ML D was in kitchen floor and ML D stated, I do the floor did they clean and ML D stated have t	istrator and ML D entered the conferenthe approval for the kitchen and was a he conference room approving the kitched Dietician (RD) E was interviewed regaing about the kitchen drain leaks and the kitchen staff with RD E was unaware the kitchen staff lile walking over the contaminated floors of the facility. RD E stated they had be	ce room and offered that they had awaiting their response. ML D hen proposal.  arding the kitchen leak. RD E hat the Administrator just alerted in had not cleaned or disinfected the and pushing the food carts over een working since 8:30 AM in the estate as conducted. The floor under the 2 estate in the walkway et with the black sludge material. Into the drains. The grey residue do that ML D had just been in and to the drains. Kitchen Worker Gregarding there was anything estated, no. RD E was asked if er a drain leak and RD E denied is was asked if there was anything estated. We was asked what area of sink.  In the kitchen until it can be fixed. The emative dinner meal.  In the kitchen until it can be fixed. The emative dinner meal.  In the kitchen until it can be fixed. The emative dinner meal.  In the kitchen until it can be fixed. The emative dinner meal.  In the kitchen until it can be fixed. The emative dinner meal.  In the kitchen until it can be fixed. The emative dinner meal.  In the kitchen until it can be fixed. The emative dinner meal.  In the kitchen until it can be fixed. The emative dinner meal.  In the kitchen until it can be fixed. The emative dinner meal.  In the kitchen until it can be fixed. The emative dinner meal.  In the kitchen until it can be fixed. The emative dinner meal.  In the kitchen until it can be fixed. The emative dinner meal.  In the kitchen until it can be fixed. The emative dinner meal.  In the kitchen until it can be fixed. The emative dinner meal.  In the kitchen until it can be fixed. The emative dinner meal.  In the kitchen until it can be fixed. The emative dinner meal.  In the kitchen until it can be fixed if the properties of the fixed in the fixed i	

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/07/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
Evel of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety  Residents Affected - Many	staff on what to do with a drain leak this all blew up.  On 1/26/22, at 11:00 AM, RD E was there was any education offered to stated, I'm doing it right now.  On 1/26/22, at 11:05 AM, a record revealed. (contracted kitchen completed food preparation areas (excluding of was no noted information on what the was no noted information on what the hitchen staff. The following plan of correction was on 1-21-22 Dietary manager noticed Director at approximately., 1:00 pm from. [NAME], plumbers, was contained they would be back on Monday to of Maintenance was off due to Covid splugged drain.  On 1-22-2022 at 4:00 am Maintenandidn't work.  On 1-24-2022 at 9:00 am Administration with a 3-hour time different The surveyor went into the kitchen, quote for approval.  At 4:30 pm a text was sent to the Covid at 4:34 pm the approval was obtain At 5:12 pm, the Regional Culinary States.	ed a water backing up in the kitchen, she and he was unable to unclog the drain acted. They arrived at the facility and we to come out, at that time Maintenance correct the problem. At 5:30 pm the was and he placed a call to [NAME] from he ince Director came into the building an arrator was made aware of the drain problem. At 3:51 pm a text message was sent to corp Environmental Supervisor for Appliance.  Service Director was called and made at to have the food prepared at the Assistant and the was to have the food prepared at the Assistant and the was the food prepared at the Assistant and the was the food prepared at the Assistant and the was the food prepared at the Assistant and the was the food prepared at the Assistant and the was the food prepared at the Assistant and the was the food prepared at the Assistant and the was the food prepared at the Assistant and the was the food prepared at the Assistant and the was the food prepared at the Assistant and the was the food prepared at the Assistant and the food prepared at the food prepared at the Assistant and the food prepared at the food prepared at the Assistant and the food prepared at the food prepared	then workers. RD E was asked if the drain leak prior to the leak and RD E ment provided by the facility leaning and housekeeping in the e equipment, kitchen floors. There ency of a drain leak.  The ency of a dr

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/07/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0812  Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety  Residents Affected - Many	At 6:15 pm the pizza arrived.  Residents were monitored for signs 1-27-2022.  On 1-26-2022, [NAME] was to come so the SNF kitchen remains closed Modernistic was called and will be Education was completed on 1-25-zones, food cart travel, proper PPE leaks occur.  The Dietary Director and Maintenal like this occur, at that time the Admediate The Dietary Director will monitor the lift this occurs again, the kitchen will	e drain and will report findings immedia be immediately closed, will cleaned in trea. The maintenance director will noti	cone have been noted as of the longer to complete as expected, included to be used.  [NAME] is completed with the work. The different men, and cleaning the kitchen once as Administrator at once when events attely to the Administrator.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/07/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0880  Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety  Residents Affected - Many	ne's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		d in Immediate Jeopardy due to the movith failure to follow halysis of surveillance data to uding Transmission Based us. The failure to maintain infection cluding infectious illness and death enot enacted.  Tol Standards of practice in recommended measures to  administrator, she said 50 residents end Administrator said the 50 hat were enclosed to create a ction Prevention and Control orgam. The Administrator was and various Infection Control (IC) quest the Infection Surveillance do the information to the facility.  Torking as a Floor Nurse. She was seed Nurse OO, whom she said had Nurse role. He did not have

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/07/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	D CODE	
Majestic Care of Flushing		540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	PCODE	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG		SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0880  Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety	Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC), [DATE], Infection Prevention and Control Program: Assign One or More Individuals with Training in Infection Prevention and Control to Provide On-Site Management of the IPC Program. This should be a full-time role for at least one person in facilities that have more than 100 residents or that provide on-site ventilator or hemodialysis services. Smaller facilities should consider staffing the IPC program based on the resident population and facility service needs.			
Residents Affected - Many	On [DATE] at 3:10 PM, the Administrator provided a Covid-19 surveillance report from the out-of-state IC Nurse QQ. There was no additional Infection Surveillance received for other infections. For (example: fever, cough, wounds, rash, diarrhea, UTI etc.) from [DATE] to [DATE]. There was no respiratory monitoring for Influenza.			
	Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC): COVID-19: Interim Infection Prevention and Control Recommendations to Prevent SARS-CoV-2 Spread in Nursing Homes- Nursing Homes and Long-Term Care Facilities, Updated Feb. 2, 2022, Older adults living in congregate settings are at high risk of being affected by respiratory and other pathogens, such as SARS-CoV-2.			
	A strong infection prevention and control (IPC) program is critical to protect both residents and healthcare personnel (HCP).			
	Even as nursing homes resume normal practices, they must sustain core IPC practices and remain vigilant for SARS-CoV-2 infection among residents and HCP in order to prevent spread and protect residents and HCP from severe infections, hospitalization s, and death.			
	The Association for Professionals in Infection Control and Epidemiology (APIC), [DATE] provided, Surveillance of healthcare-associated infections (HAI) is the cornerstone of an effective infection prevention program. By definition, surveillance is a comprehensive method of measuring outcomes and related processes of care, analyzing the data, and providing information to members of the healthcare team to assist improving those outcomes and processes.			
	Facility staff were testing themselves for Covid-19 at the nurses' desk with other staff and residents in close proximity, potentially exposing others to Covid-19. The facility is not consistently tracking Covid-19 test results for residents or staff. The facility did not have a complete Line List (surveillance) for Covid testing for residents and staff. The facility did not track test dates with results, if negative. They only recorded Covid-19 positive test results.  Agency Nurse K was observed on the Central Unit, on [DATE] at 2:15 PM. She was at the nurses desk talking to the DON Q about her schedule, several nurse aides and nurses were also present at the desk. At 2:40 PM, Nurse K went to the East hall to receive report from the day shift nurse and count narcotics on 2 carts. The nurse was interviewed about medication administration processes on the unit and then Nurse K was observed while touring the medication room. It was after this that a Covid test in process, awaiting results, was observed on the Nurses desk with several staff nearby. This surveyor asked who's Covid test was on the desktop and Nurse K said, That's mine. The nurse was asked if she was Covid positive or negative and she looked at the test and said, I'm negative. The nurse was asked if she always tested at the desk and she said, Yes.			
	(continued on next page)			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/07/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
Majestic Care of Flushing		540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	. 3352
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0880  Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety	On [DATE] at 3:10 PM, the Administrator was interviewed related to where the staff were supposed to complete Covid tests and she said, In the conference room or at the front door when they are screened. Explained that the nurse was Covid testing at the nurse's desk and if she was positive, she would have exposed all of the nearby staff and residents.		
Residents Affected - Many	The facility was not following accepted Standards of Practice for Transmission Based Precautions: Staff were not wearing appropriate PPE, including a gown and gloves when entering the Covid Unit. Staff did not know what PPE was required for the Observation Unit (Yellow zone). Dietary staff were observed transporting food carts from the kitchen through the Covid Observation Unit to other non-Covid areas of the building, while residents were observed in the hallways without PPE (masks).		
	positive unit (Red zone) he did not He had on a kN95 mask and face sharrier. He unzipped it and stepped gloves. He asked out loud to staff of barrier to the unit, walked through transportation aide was asked if he the antechamber and stated, This is PPE? There were clear signs on the and pictures of the necessary PPE signs on the plastic, and he said he doorway to the unit. Pointed out the	as observed unzipping the plastic barric don PPE (Personal Protective Equipmeshield. He walked through the antechard into the Covid unit. He did not sanitized on the unit about staffing needs and turthe antechamber and began to exit through the antechamber and began to exit through was supposed to wear PPE to enter this for taking off your equipment. He was need outside barrier to the antechamber, and in what order to put them on. The edidn't think he had to wear the PPE beat he had entered with his body when hation related to Infection Control practice.	ent)- no isolation gown or gloves, mber to the next zipped plastic his hands or don a gown or ned around, rezipped the plastic bugh the outside zipped barrier. The ne Covid unit and he looked around as asked if he was supposed to wear stop and another sign with wording employee was asked about the ecause he was just standing in the ne stepped into the unit. The Aide
	On [DATE] at 4:54 PM, a loud noise was heard in the hallway outside the conference room. A Dietary aide was observed pushing a dietary cart with trays through the door of the Yellow unit (Covid-19 observation unit- Staff were to wear PPE in the resident rooms and residents to wear a Facemask when leaving their rooms). He had no PPE except for a Face shield and mask. Residents were observed in their wheelchairs and some walking without masks in the hallway of the unit, as the Dietary cart was pushed by them. The ai pushed the cart down the hall out the exit door down to the side walk to an outside door to the Assisted Living Building.  On [DATE] at 4:56 PM, the Administrator and Registered Dietitian (RD) E were interviewed. This surveyor explained to them the dietary staff were observed transporting meal trays from the kitchen through the Cov observation unit and then to the Assisted living residents. The Administrator said, They could have went through the Green unit (Non-Covid-19 unit). She asked the RD to educate the dietary staff on not using the observation unit as a transport area.		
	On [DATE] The facility was not trac track confirmed cases of Covid-19.	cking employees' or agency staff signs	or symptoms of illness. They only
	Facility staff were testing themselves for Covid-19 at the nurses' desk with other staff and residents in a proximity, potentially exposing others to Covid-19. The facility is not consistently tracking Covid-19 test results for residents or staff. The facility did not have a complete Line List (surveillance) for Covid testir residents and staff. The facility did not track test dates with results, if negative. They only recorded Covpositive test results.		
	(continued on next page)		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/07/2022
NAME OF PROVIDED OR CURRUED		STREET ADDRESS CITY STATE 71	D CODE
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr	PCODE
Majestic Care of Flushing		Flushing, MI 48433	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey a	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0880	A serious adverse outcome occurre	ed.	
Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or	11 facility residents tested positive	for the Covid-19 virus in [DATE].	
safety	52 facility residents tested positive	for the Covid-19 virus from [DATE] thro	ough [DATE] (16 days).
Residents Affected - Many	14 of the 52 positive residents had	to be hospitalized for Covid. 3 of the 52	2 positive residents died from Covid.
	4 facility staff tested positive for the	e Covid-19 virus in [DATE].	
	20 facility staff tested positive for C	ovid-19 from [DATE] through [DATE].	
	The facility's failure to 1) Complete infection surveillance of residents and staff with signs and symptoms of illness including Covid-19, 2) Conduct appropriate testing and tracking of test results and 3) Act in compliance with Transmission Based Precautions, made it likely that a significant number of residents and/or staff became symptomatic or infected with the highly contagious Covid-19 virus		
		te action to contain the scope and seve or both facility residents and staff. The	
	The Immediate Jeopardy was iden	tified on [DATE].	
	The Administrator was notified on [	DATE] of the Immediate Jeopardy that	began on [DATE]st, 2021.
	The IJ Abatement (Removal) Plan	was approved on [DATE] with a Remov	al Date of [DATE].
	CDC, Long-Term Care (LTC) Respiratory Surveillance Line List, [DATE], 'The Respiratory Surveillance Line List provides a template for data collection and active monitoring of both residents and staff during a suspected respiratory illness cluster or outbreak. Using this tool will provide facilities with a line listing of all individuals monitored for or meeting the case definition for the outbreak illness. Each row represents an individual resident or staff member who may have been affected. The information. capture data on the case demographics, location in the facility, clinical signs/symptoms, diagnostic testing results and outcomes.' Information gathered on the worksheet should be used to build a case definition, determine the duration of outbreak illness, support monitoring for and rapid identification of new cases and assist with implementation of infection control measures.		
	Per the CDC, [DATE], Transmission-Based Precautions are the second tier of basic infection control and are to be used in addition to Standard Precautions (Standard Precautions are used for all patient care. They're based on a risk assessment and make use of common sense practices and personal protective equipment use that protect . from infection and prevent the spread of infection from patient to patient.) for patients who may be infected or colonized with certain infectious agents for which additional precautions are needed to prevent infection transmission . Source: Guidelines for Isolation Precautions.		
	(continued on next page)		

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/07/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
Evel of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety  Residents Affected - Many	Control and Epidemiology) Guidelin AJIC (American Journal of Infection viral respiratory infections that general institutionalized patients. Examples coronavirus, rhinoviruses, adenovirus, identification of cases in order to pithe key. An outbreak or transmissi Term Care Facilities) accounted for Medicare and Medicaid Services) in program that includes surveillance infections including use of appropriessential component of an effective be responsible for infection control consolidation, and analysis of data practice guidance for surveillance in Selecting the outcome or process for data, 5. Calculating and analyzing and using surveillance information and determining whether or not a fortierial). One recommended data prospective infection data that are basis and use house reports from reviews, antibiotic usage data and On [DATE] at 10:15 AM, Corporate Infection Control Program at the fare of the date or whom). (Corporate Infection Control Program at the fare of the date or whom). (Corporate Infection Control Program at the fare of the date or whom). (Corporate Infection Control Program at the fare of the date or whom). (Corporate Infection Control Program at the fare of the date or whom). (Corporate Infection Control Program at the fare of the date or whom). (Corporate Infection Control Program at the fare of the date or whom). (Corporate Infection Control Program at the fare of the date or whom). (Corporate Infection Control Program at the fare of the date or whom). (Corporate Infection Control Program at the fare of the date or whom). (Corporate Infection Control Program at the fare of the date or whom). (Corporate Infection Control Program at the fare of the date or whom). (Corporate Infection Control Program at the fare of the date or whom). (Corporate Infection Control Program at the fare of the date or whom). (Corporate Infection Control Program at the fare of the date or whom) in the Infection Cortex Infection Control Program at the fare basis and the fare of the date or whom) in the Infection Cortex Infec	e Nurse DD and Corporate IC Nurse CC cility. Corporate Nurse DD stated, Ther C Director QQ is Offsite (out-of-state). The corporate IC QQ) stated he trained facilities Infection Control and Covid-19 and year since they were created or revised. Some of the policies were dated 20 are was reviewed with the Corporate Nursea was gathered, sources, employee ports for the Infection Line lists. They were different infection to see. The Corporate Nurses were asked oring the potential spread of infection to corporate IC Nurse CC said they had dien we think that would be our process.	he long-term care facility, [DATE] hapaired immunity of elderly person, use significant disease in the I virus (RSV), parainfluenza, metapneumovirus. Rapid em to prevent transmission remains ively. Outbreaks in LTCF's (Long orded epidemics. CMS (Centers for prehensive infection control ds for preventing the spread of ion Control Practitioner) is an erson designated by the facility to olves the systematic collection, ion). resources that include  1. Assessing the population, 2. efinitions, 4. Collecting surveillance ation methodology and 7. Reporting collecting data on individual cases lata to standard written definitions ollecting concurrent and cisions. should be done on a timely radiology reports, treatment  C were interviewed about the ewas an IPC at one point. (unsure There has not been a nurse solely the (DON) and she was  Policies with Corporate IC Nurse ewed. IC Nurse CC did not know 118.  The DD and Corporate IC Nurse CC call ins, contract services. The ere not monitoring for signs and reporate Nurse DD said they were ad if staff signs and symptoms of the residents, she said, No. They scussed using a Change of

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	235132	A. Building	03/07/2022
	200102	B. Wing	00,01,2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
Majestic Care of Flushing		540 Sunnyside Dr	
Flushing, MI 48433			
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0880  Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety  Residents Affected - Many	Employee illnesses were not tracked; Neither was contracted employee illness. The majority of nurses at the facility (approximately 75, which was over 90%) were Agency staff. Corporate nurses CC and DD were asked if they received education on the facilities process for Infection Prevention and Control and said they were not educated or oriented to the facility's policies and procedures for Covid-19 or Infection Control. Corporate Nurse DD stated, We don't have any control over them. They are not our employees. When asked if the facility provided education to ensure the facilities policies were followed, she stated, The agency educates them or they learn it in school.		
	On further review of surveillance data there was no surveillance or analysis or summary of data for trends from September to [DATE]. There was some Covid surveillance data from January to- [DATE]. Per the Corporate nurses, that was prior to the facilities current ownership taking over in [DATE]. Infection Surveillance had not been accurately completed since then.		
	Reviewed green, yellow, red zones for management of resident admissions, Covid-19 exposures and positive Covid-19 cases. Corporate IC Nurse CC stated, Green zone: No signs and symptoms of infection, mask- depends on positivity rate. That is sent to us every morning; Yellow zone: Possible exposure: PPE mask, face shield, gown gloves to enter a resident room- resident with masks in the hallway; Red zone: positive Covid-19- Full PPE to enter the unit.		
		rid-19 testing. Could not locate Resider e CC stated, The results are not in the	
	Discussed with Corporate IC Nurse the answer for that. They should be	e CC if the facility was testing for Influence in progress notes.	nza and she stated, I do not know
		if anyone was performing IC Rounds are no documented rounds by IC in the	
	Reviewed with the Corporate Nurse and Corporate IC Nurse if Infection Prevention and Control surveillar data, analysis and trends was reviewed either in an Infection Control Committee or at the QAPI (Quality assessment and process improvement) meetings. They said no IC surveillance analysis or summary dat was reviewed, but it would be in the future.  On [DATE] at 3:15 PM, the Administrator said prior DON QQQ left employment at the facility on [DATE]. was overseeing the IC program and then DON Q became the Director of Nursing and assumed duties fo on [DATE]. DON Q did not have training in Infection Prevention and Control.  On [DATE] at 3:03 PM Agency Nurse A was interviewed and asked if she received orientation or training the facilities policies and procedures for infection control and said she had None. She said the agency provided a skills test, but no education.		
	On [DATE] at 11:20 AM, Corporate now.	Nurse CC said, We didn't have any su	rveillance, but we are working on it
	On [DATE] at 4:24 PM, Agency Nurse Z was asked about orientation to the facilities Infection Control practices and stated, There is no orientation. A lot of people have a hard time. The agency doesn't provice either.		
	(continued on next page)		

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/07/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.		agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0880	A review of the facility policies prov	rided the following:	
Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety  Residents Affected - Many	Policies and Practices-Infection Control, dated ,d+[DATE], The facilities infection prevention and control program is designed to provide a safe, sanitary and comfortable environment and to help prevent the development and transmission of communicable diseases and infections. The facilities infection control policies and practices apply equally to all personnel, consultants, contractors. All personnel shall be trained on our infection control policies and practices.		
	Surveillance for Healthcare-Associated Infections, dated reviewed/revised ,d+[DATE], The Infection Preventionist will conduct ongoing surveillance for Healthcare-Associated Infections (HAI's) and epidemiologically significant infections that have substantial impact on potential resident outcome and that may require transmission-based precautions and other preventative measures. 1. The purpose of the surveillance of infections is to identify both individual cases and trends in the transmission of epidemiologically significant organisms and Healthcare-Associated Infections, to permit interventions to try to slow or stop the transmission of such infections.		
	Nursing staff will monitor residents for signs and symptoms that may suggest infection. The nurse will notify the Attending Physician and the Infection Preventionist of suspected infections. The Infection preventionist will collect data. The Infection Preventionist or designee will gather and interpret surveillance data. The surveillance should include a review of any or all of the following information to help identify possible indicators of Healthcare-Associated Infections: laboratory records, skin care sheets, infection control rounds or interviews, infection surveillance sheets, temperature logs, pharmacy records, transfer log/summaries. all positive blood cultures. wound cultures. urine cultures. positive sputum. other cultures. All Group A streptococcus cultures. organize the data on a tracking log. Identify predominant organisms or sites of infection. compare prevalence. summarize the information. review. at the facilities QAPI monthly meetings.		
	COVID-19 Resident Policy, dated [DATE] and updated [DATE], Policy: To implement infection control procedures to minimize chance for exposure to COVID-19 and to prevent the spread. Utilize CDC LTC Respiratory Surveillance Line List in addition to the infection control daily surveillance log, when there is an increased number of respiratory illnesses regardless of suspected etiology. positive Covid. don (put on) the following personal protective equipment (PPE) prior to entering the room: Gown, Face Mask, Eye protection. Gloves.		
	The IJ Removal Plan was reviewed Corporate Infection Control Nurse	d on [DATE] at 12:57 PM, with the Adm and contained the following:	inistrator, Corporate Nurse and
	[DATE] The corporate/regional onsite IP nurse began to maintain the Infection Surveillance (Line listing) tracking for the residents and staff. The IC tracking and surveillance form began review five days per week in the IDT meeting to ensure completion and accuracy. Trends to be reviewed and addressed immediately with education and or increase surveillance. The line listing to be reviewed monthly in the QAPI meeting.		
	[DATE] An ICP trained leader will be in the building until the ADN/IPC nurse has completed and received certification training will consist of the online CDC Infection Preventionist training through the Train Learning Network and orientation to the ICP role in the facility.		
	(continued on next page)		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(V2) MILLTIDLE CONCEDUCTION	(VZ) DATE SUBVEY		
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	235132	B. Wing	03/07/2022		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		P CODE		
Majestic Care of Flushing 540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433					
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)				
F 0880  Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety  Residents Affected - Many	[DATE] The facility tracker for empi forwarded to the IP nurse daily. The Screening) prior to clocking in. Edu Housekeeping, Therapy, has been updated call-in tracking log informa ins. The Covid screening system at that they have symptoms of an illne [DATE]-The orientation/education, the building is no longer requiring a Ancillary staff began education [DA in-services on infection control prace procedures, as well as the CDC and doffing, proper utilization based on [NAME] Care staff will complete a reperimental be required to sign off stating that in the IDATE] Education included approper gloves when entering the Covid undoffing. All staff began education used to enter, based on Covid-1 [DATE] Dietary staff were educated were educated how to transport for In the month of February 2022, state Policy review in conjunction with cut.	loyee's illnesses will be completed by en efacility currently monitors staff signs are action of the Department heads, Nursing completed [DATE] and they began to exition. The tracking form was given to deferts facility leadership when any personals.  of Infection Control for agency staff state agency usage or if new agency staff is control for the start of their shift and not control for agency staff is control for the start of their shift and not complete agency staff is control for the staff is control for agency staff is cont	each department head and will be and symptoms through the (Coviding Department, Kitchen, educate their staff [DATE] on the expartment heads for tracking call in entering the building identifies.  In entering the building identifies and entering the building identifies and entering the building identifies.  In entering the building identifies and entering the building identifies and entering the building identifies and entering entering and entering ent		
	wear a mask, what PPE is required for each zone and proper donning and doffing.  [DATE] facility staff began education on when the Covid testing will take place and where on Tuesday and Fridays, from 8 am to 4 pm for staff in the large conference room. Notes will be posted on where and when the Covid test will be completed. All tests will be performed by trained care team members. Education regarding social distancing during testing.  [DATE] The facility began scanning the results of the Covid testing into the Resident's medical record. It was also placed on the line listing for the tracking of infection for the residents.				
	[DATE] The line listing for Covid residents was completed and ongoing, the line listing for other infections we continue to be monitored and updated daily. The facility is now tracking negative and positive results for the residents. This information will be reviewed five days per week in the IDT meeting.				
	(continued on next page)				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/07/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLI	 ED	STREET ADDRESS CITY STATE 7	ID CODE
Majestic Care of Flushing	EK	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 540 Sunnyside Dr	
majestic Gare of Flushing		Flushing, MI 48433	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0880	[DATE] AD HOC QA was completed for the IJ on Infection Control.		
Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or	[DATE] An ICP trained leader will be in the building until the ADN/ICP nurse has completed and received the certification of completion and ongoing orientation with the regional ICP nurse.		
safety	Substantial compliance has been a	achieved.	
Residents Affected - Many			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/07/2022		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLI		CEDEST ADDRESS CITY STATE 7ID CODE			
Majestic Care of Flushing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433			
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)				
F 0887  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	Educate residents and staff on COVID-19 vaccination, offer the COVID-19 vaccine to eligible residents and staff after education, and properly document each resident and staff member's vaccination status.  **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIALITY** 37666				
Residents Affected - Many	This Citation Pertains to Intake Nur	mbers MI00124773 and MI00125680.			
	Based on interview and record review, the facility failed to ensure that a process was in place to assess residents for Covid-19 vaccination status and offer Covid-19 vaccinations to the residents, resulting in the potential to expose residents to the Covid-19 virus, which could lead to very serious illness, hospitalization and death.				
	Findings Include:				
	Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC), dated February 24, 2022 Covid-19 Vaccines for Long-Term Care Residents: Residents of long-term care (LTC) settings ages 5 years and older are recommended to get vaccinated against Covid-19. Many LTC settings, such as residential care, assisted living, nursing homes and continuing care retirement communities provide care to older adults with underlying medical conditions, often living closely together These medical conditions and living situations can make residents more likely to be infected by the virus that causes Covid-19 and to become seriously ill from Covid-19.  Nursing homes are required the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) to monitor weekly Covid-19 vaccination data for residents. Staying up to date means getting all recommended Covid-19 vaccines, including a booster shot when eligible. People who are moderately or severely immunocompromised have specific Covid-19 vaccine recommendations which include an additional third dose to complete their primary series, as well as a booster shot for those eligible.				
	. Consent or assent for a Covid-19 vaccine will be given by LTC residents (or people appointed to make medical decisions on their behalf called a medical proxy) and documented in their charts per the provider's standard practice.				
	The federal government is providing the vaccine free of charge to all people living in the U.S., regardless of their immigration or health insurance status.				
	A record review of the facilities report titled, Immunization Report, dated 1/24/22 with a date range of 1/1/22-1/31/22, identified 17 residents from a census of 93 that were documented to receive a Covid vaccination. All were dated 1/5/22.				
		ance conference with the Administrator control Nurse. The Administrator said the digust hired Nurse OO.			
	(continued on next page)				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	235132	B. Wing	03/07/2022		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLII	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
Majestic Care of Flushing		540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433			
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)				
F 0887  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	On 1/24/22 at 2:20 PM, former Director of Nursing (DON) Q and Nurse OO were interviewed. Nurse OO said he had been at the facility for 3 days and had no training or experience in Infection Control. Nurse Q said she was working a Nurse on the floor that day. When asked if she often worked on the floor she said, Yes. When asked who had been overseeing Infection Prevention and Control, she said no one had been.				
Residents Affected - Many	On 1/26/22 at 10:15 AM, Corporate Nurse DD and Corporate Infection Control (IC) Nurse CC were interviewed about Covid-19 vaccinations for the residents. Nurse DD stated, They are offered on admission if they haven't had them in the past and they we should offer them monthly. The Corporate nurses were asked about Covid-19 Booster vaccines and she replied, They ask on admission and then we let pharmacy know.  A record review of the facility report titled, Immunization Report, dated 1/27/22 with a date range of 9/1/21 - 1/31/22, identified 16 residents from a census of 93 (17%) that were documented to receive a Covid vaccination. All were dated 1/5/22; 11 of the 16 were documented Historical but still had the date 1/5/22.  There were 68 residents of 93 listed on the report as having some type of vaccination (Influenza, Pneumococcal, Covid) or TB test. Twenty- five residents (26%) had no vaccination status documented.  During the month of January 2022, there was a Covid-19 outbreak at the facility and 52 of approximately 93 facility residents tested positive for Covid-19.  Further record review of 3 of the 16 residents (#s 5, 17, 33,) who had Covid-19 vaccinations documented and 1 resident (#35) who had no documented Covid-19 vaccination, consent or refusal revealed the following:				
	asthma, atrial fibrillation, neuropath in the electronic medical record (EI 1/5/22; Consent Status Complete.	was admitted to the facility on [DATE] with diagnoses: History of a stroke, hemiplegia left side, al fibrillation, neuropathy, depression, anxiety, hypertension and GERD. The Immunizations tab onic medical record (EMR) identified one immunization Covid-19 Vaccine Dose 2; Date Given sent Status Complete. There was no indication for when the resident received the 1st dose of occine. Resident #5 tested positive for Covid-19 on 1/17/22.			
	Resident #17 was admitted to the facility on [DATE] with diagnoses: Alzheimer's, history of a stroke, bipolar disorder, COPD, chronic kidney disease, anemia, gout, arthritis, neuropathy and GERD. A review of the immunizations received by the resident indicated documentation of Covid-19 Vaccine Dose 2, Administered: 1/5/22. There was no documentation for when the resident received the 1st Covid-19 vaccination. He had lived in the facility since 2/1/21.				
	Resident #33 was admitted to the facility on [DATE] with diagnoses: Diabetes, dialysis, end stage renal disease, anemia, morbid obesity, depression, anxiety and heart disease. A review of the immunization received by the resident indicated documentation of Covid-19 Vaccine Dose 2 (Hx) (history) Consent status: Historical; Administered Info: 1/5/22. This entry is contradictory as it says historical meaning sometime in the past and then said it was given 1/5/22. There was no clarifying information.				
	(continued on next page)				

			No. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235132	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/07/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
Majestic Care of Flushing		540 Sunnyside Dr Flushing, MI 48433		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0887  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	Resident #35 was admitted to the facility on [DATE] with diagnoses: Dementia, dysphagia, kidney disease, a gastric tube, Stage 4 pressure ulcer. A review of the immunizations received by the resident indicated no documentation of a Covid-19 vaccination or that she was offered the vaccination. The resident contracted Covid-19 infection on 1/24/22.			
Residents Affected - Many	On 3/3/22 at 11:15 AM, Corporate IC Nurse CC was interviewed about the facilities process for Covid-19 vaccinations. She said a resident Covid-19 vaccination clinic had been scheduled and was canceled. There was no future date for a vaccination clinic. She also said the new Infection Prevention and Control Nurse had resigned 3 days prior.  Upon request of a Covid-19 vaccination policy for residents on 1/24/22, the facility provided a Covid-19 Resident Policy, dated March 2020; Updated June 2020, review of the facility policy provided no information about Covid-19 vaccinations for residents as it had not been updated with this information. The policy was almost 2 years old. The policy did reveal, Policy: To implement infection control procedures to minimize chance for exposure to Covid-19 and to prevent the spread. (section) 2.e. Per current CDC guidelines, if all residents in an area are fully vaccinated, social distancing and masks are not required. There was no further information related to the facilities process for ensuring Residents were offered the choice to have a Covid-19 vaccination or Booster vaccine if they were eligible.			